
PERTH MEETING TUESDAY, 02 SEP 2025

R1 02 Sep 2025 | Townsville | Ladbrokes Same Race Multi Mdn Hcp
Distance: 1200m | Class: Mdn	

TURFPrizemoney: AUD $23,000
11:34 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 0982
	 2	 34
	 3	 495
	 4	 52560
	 5	 224270
	 6	 8080
	 7	 566696
	 8	 425446
	 9	 462223
	10	 453227
	11	 255548
	12	 523406

COMBAT CRUSADER
PRIVATE CURWEN
OSCAR BOOIE
NATIONAL GOAL
TINDER SWINDLER
CALAMARIS
TWIN ISLAND
SHEEZA FLING
CHARM TELLER
SPRING’S GIFT
ARIK LAD
SNEAKY TAY

60
60
59.5
59
57
56.5
56.5
56
55.5
54.5
54
54

5
3
12
2
8
9
10
11
7
4
1
6

W D’AVILA
CHRIS MEEHAN
A SEWELL
MS G CARTWRIGHT
J TAYLOR
MS L MORRISON
T FENLON
--
S CORMACK
N THOMAS
J MURPHY
G KLIESE

R SINGLETON
T BUTTON
M GEANEY
S ACORNLEY
R A SCHLUENZ
TROY CLIVE
MS G BELL
SILEAS GREEN
F J WIELAND
TAYLOR CONNOR
S J ROYES
TROY CLIVE

6
5
4
5
5
4
4
4
4
6
7
4

G
G
G
G
G
M
M
M
M
M
G
M

AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
NZ
NZ
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

	 4-�0�-1-0
	 2-�0�-0-1
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 5-�0�-1-0
	 9-�0�-3-0
	 4-�0�-0-0
	 7-�0�-0-0
	 6-�0�-1-0
	11-�0�-4-1
	22-�0�-6-2
	24-�0�-4-1
	18-�0�-1-2

$6,000
$1,400
$3,100
$11,950
$8,840
$2,050
$8,500
$8,340
$16,310
$37,760
$29,670
$14,670

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-2-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	7-�0�-2-2
	5-�0�-1-0
	11-�0�-1-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 COMBAT CRUSADER Trainer: R Singleton Barrier: 5 Total: 4-0-1-0 Prize Money: A$6,000
Jockey: W D’avila WT: 60 Good: 4-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Smart Missile Dam: To Be Forgiving J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Miss R G Singleton, J A Holsman, G Venianakis, Ms K M Evison, D P Martin, Mrs G E Martin, J I Singleton

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 14	14Sep23	 KEG	 turf	 1300	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 T Schiller	 59	 $21	 Bolero Belle	 1:17.64	 (22.57)	 14	 13	 ..... 8½............................ Poor run
9 of 10	 04Nov23	 NEW	turf	 1300	 G 	 Mdn	 [	10]	 C Reith	 58	 $41	 Smart Action	 1:18.15	 (23.57)	 10	 10	 ..... 8¼............................No show
8 of 9	 23Nov23	 HAW	turf	 1500	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 T Schiller	 59	 $26	 Lady Devine	 1:30.91	 (22.99)	 8	 8	 ..... 4¼...................... Well beaten
2 of 12	 12Mar24	 WAW	turf	 1350	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 E Chaves	 58.5	 $12	 Too Much Makeup	 1:19.58	 (24.21)	 5	 3	 ....... ¾.............................Nice run
2 of 3	 13Aug25	 TOW	turf	 850	  G 	 Tri	 [	 2]	 W D’avila	 ---	 $--	 The Kamikaze	 0:47.97	 (21.45)	 -	 -	 ..... 3½........................Barrier trial

2 PRIVATE CURWEN Trainer: T Button Barrier: 3 Total: 2-0-0-1 Prize Money: A$1,400
Jockey: Chris Meehan WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: De Gaulle Dam: Badlands J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: G F C Norton

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .......... ...........................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .......... ...........................................
4 of 5	 07Mar25	 TOW	turf	 850	  G 	 Tri	 [	 4]	 Chris Meehan	 ---	 $--	 Gossip Torque	 0:48.40	 (21.29)	 -	 -	 ....12¾........................Barrier trial
3 of 3	 12Apr25	 BOW	turf	 1000	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 M Mc Donald	 59.5	 $2.3	 Mysterious Bay	 0:58.48	 (24.94)	 -	 -	 ..... 7¾........................ Solid effort
4 of 6	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1000	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 G Kliese	 59.5	 $7.5	 Foneeleven	 0:58.05	 (23.53)	 -	 -	 ..... 8½.........................Handy run

3 OSCAR BOOIE Trainer: M Geaney Barrier: 12 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: A$3,100
Jockey: A Sewell WT: 59.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo br aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: All Too Hard Dam: Shamfrancisco J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs K T Geaney, J P Harding & J C Schroder

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 10Dec24	 SCI	 turf	 850	  G 	 Tri	 [	 3]	 R Stewart	 ---	 $--	 King Spirit	 0:51.25	 (23.00)	 -	 -	 ........ 3........................Barrier trial
2 of 3	 29Apr25	 SCI	 turf	 1000	 H 	 Tri	 [	 1]	 R Maloney	 ---	 $--	 Rocketto	 1:04.22	 (24.95)	 -	 -	 ..... 1¾........................Barrier trial
4 of 13	 25May25	 SUN	 turf	 1000	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 6]	 R Maloney	 60	 $8.5	 Absinthe Cat	 0:59.72	 (23.39)	 3	 3	 ..... 3¼.........................Handy run
9 of 9	 06Jun25	 IPS	 turf	 1100	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 9]	 R Maloney	 60	 $6.5	 Queenstar	 1:06.02	 (24.05)	 4	 3	 ..... 3¾............................No show
5 of 16	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 A Sewell	 59	 $18	 So Yes It Is	 0:56.23	 (22.01)	 1	 1	 ..... 3½.......................... Fair effort

4 NATIONAL GOAL Trainer: S Acornley Barrier: 2 Total: 5-0-1-0 Prize Money: A$11,950
Jockey: Ms G Cartwright WT: 59 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b aus g Fav: 3-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: National Defense Dam: Moore J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Dr W K A Lee & C F J Ling

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 11	 26Jan25	 IPS	 turf	 1350	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 J G-Chester	 59.5	 $*2	 All About Artie	 1:20.93	 (23.79)	 4	 2	 ..... 2¼.......................... Fair effort
2 of 12	 22Feb25	 LIS	 turf	 1310	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 8]	 J Williams	 58.5	 $5	 Sand ‘N’ Power	 1:16.30	 (23.79)	 7	 6	 ...... hd.............................Nice run
5 of 11	 17Mar25	 BEA	 turf	 1400	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 J G-Chester	 60	 $*1.8	 Shape Of Water	 1:22.39	 (24.25)	 9	 8	 ..... 2½.......................... Fair effort
6 of 11	 05Apr25	 GCP	 awt	 1540	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 7]	 J Williams	 60	 $*4	 Synergy In Motion	 1:32.94	 (23.50)	 4	 4	 ..... 8¼................... Every chance
10 of 12	26Jun25	 MUW	turf	 1200	 S 	 Mdn	 [	12]	 J Williams	 58.5	 $6.5	 In No Doubt	 1:10.85	 (24.02)	 10	 10	 ..... 8¾.......................... Well back
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5 TINDER SWINDLER Trainer: R A Schluenz Barrier: 8 Total: 9-0-3-0 Prize Money: A$8,840
Jockey: J Taylor WT: 57 Good: 5-0-1-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo b aus g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-2-0
Sire: Hidden Dragon Dam: Exceedingly Fine J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-0-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-2-0 Last Win: --
Owner: R A Schluenz, J A Lewis, C T McPherson, S M Rossi, P E Rossi, Ms M A Lewis, E Cifuentes & B A Lewis

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 3	 07Dec24	 ATH	 turf	 1200	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 D Smith	 59.5	 $2.1	 Thredbo	 1:12.56	 (24.12)	 1	 1	 ..... 1½.............................Nice run
4 of 5	 26Dec24	 MAR	 turf	 1210	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 D Smith	 59.5	 $5	 Mississippi Alibi	 1:11.74	 (24.69)	 3	 5	 ..... 8¾.........................Handy run
2 of 6	 12Jul25	 ING	 turf	 1200	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 L Guernier	 57.5	 $7	 Pardon The Purr	 1:13.17	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ...... ns.............................Nice run
7 of 7	 26Jul25	 ATH	 turf	 1100	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 6]	 W D’avila	 59.5	 $*2.7	 Beautiful Lies	 1:03.33	 (22.49)	 3	 3	 ..... 7¾.........................No excuse
15 of 16	09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	14]	 Ms G Cartwright	 57	 $71	 So Yes It Is	 0:56.23	 (22.01)	 15	 15	 ....12¼....................... Not sighted

6 CALAMARIS Trainer: Troy Clive Barrier: 9 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: A$2,050
Jockey: Ms L Morrison WT: 56.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo br/bl nz m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Per Incanto Dam: Surreptitious J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: T D Clive & D J Clive

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 8	 04Jul24	 SAL	 turf	 1106	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 7]	 B Mertens	 56	 $51	 Jenni Multabella	 1:05.74	 (--.--)	 7	 8	 ....13¼...................... Well beaten
11 of 12	29Jul24	 RAS	 awt	 1400	 G 	 Mdn	 [	12]	 Jye McNeil	 55	 $26	 Newzou	 1:24.06	 (23.19)	 12	 10	 ..... 9¾....................... Not sighted
3 of 6	 24Apr25	 WYO	turf	 1000	 H 	 Tri	 [	 1]	 D Gibbons	 ---	 $--	 Queen’s Rhapsody	 1:03.90	 (25.88)	 -	 -	 ..... 2½........................Barrier trial
8 of 8	 15May25	 HAW	turf	 1100	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 D Gibbons	 55	 $101	 Queen’s Rhapsody	 1:04.14	 (23.39)	 7	 8	 ..... 7¼...................... Well beaten
11 of 11	05Jun25	 TAE	 turf	 1400	 H 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 A Gibbons	 55	 $26	 Heart Of Platinum	 1:28.04	 (25.24)	 1	 2	 ....10¼....................... Not sighted

7 TWIN ISLAND Trainer: Ms G Bell Barrier: 10 Total: 7-0-0-0 Prize Money: A$8,500
Jockey: T Fenlon WT: 56.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b nz m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Per Incanto Dam: Special Light J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Miss G J Bell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 02Apr25	 WAF	 turf	 1300	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 6]	 R Jones	 55	 $26	 Engine Room	 1:18.95	 (23.78)	 5	 5	 ..... 6¼................... Every chance
6 of 6	 17Apr25	 WYO	turf	 1630	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 T Schiller	 55	 $3.1	 Cha Cha Cha	 1:39.54	 (23.86)	 5	 5	 ..... 5¾................... Every chance
6 of 12	 15Jun25	 SUN	 turf	 1400	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 Ms N Beriman	 58	 $4.8	 For Better	 1:25.21	 (24.49)	 5	 6	 ..... 4½................... Every chance
9 of 11	 20Jul25	 SUN	 turf	 1600	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 Luke Dempsey	 56	 $13	 Atlas John	 1:38.47	 (23.63)	 7	 9	 ...... 13............................No show
6 of 9	 06Aug25	 DOO	turf	 1640	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 7]	 J Bayliss	 56.5	 $20	 Use Your Illusion	 1:39.92	 (23.93)	 1	 1	 ..... 7¾................... Every chance

8 SHEEZA FLING Trainer: Sileas Green Barrier: 11 Total: 6-0-1-0 Prize Money: A$8,340
Jockey: -- WT: 56 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b aus m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Brabinger Dam: Wicked Lover J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: M N Salisbury, Mrs S A Salisbury, Mrs J Neale, A C M Neale, B Neale, Dr R P Howard, J Neale, Mrs D Neale, Mrs J Gillespie, G Gillespie, E Horrocks, Mrs C Horrocks, Mrs J K Walms-
ley & A Walmsley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 15Mar25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 6]	 Nikki Olzard	 52.5	 $11	 Kai Mondo	 0:59.89	 (22.03)	 5	 4	 ..... 7¾.............................Nice run
5 of 7	 25Mar25	 ROC	 turf	 1400	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 Nikki Olzard	 52.5	 $5	 Diligente	 1:23.66	 (22.89)	 3	 3	 ..... 6¼.......................... Fair effort
4 of 7	 12Apr25	 ROC	 turf	 1400	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 Nikki Olzard	 53.5	 $6	 Super Talon	 1:24.22	 (23.14)	 3	 4	 ....... ¾.........................Handy run
4 of 11	 05Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 Nikki Olzard	 54.5	 $8	 Ten Carat Lucy	 1:00.30	 (22.32)	 3	 3	 ..... 4¼.........................Handy run
6 of 11	 21Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1100	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 8]	 Nikki Olzard	 53.5	 $11	 Pride Of Venus	 1:02.50	 (22.45)	 10	 7	 ........ 9................... Every chance

9 CHARM TELLER Trainer: F J Wieland Barrier: 7 Total: 11-0-4-1 Prize Money: A$16,310
Jockey: S Cormack WT: 55.5 Good: 8-0-2-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo ch aus m Fav: 3-0-1-0 54-56kg: 11-0-4-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Star Turn Dam: Rose In Bloom J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 11-0-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-2-0 Last Win: --
Owner: M R Chong, Miss K M Hinxman & N W Chong

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 22Mar25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 8]	 S Cormack	 56	 $*4.2	 Majestic Blaze	 1:11.01	 (23.51)	 6	 6	 ..... 3½................... Every chance
2 of 7	 03May25	 MGN	turf	 1000	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 L Guernier	 56	 $4.2	 Superstitions	 0:58.86	 (23.66)	 2	 3	 ...... hd.............................Nice run
2 of 4	 10May25	 GOR	turf	 1100	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 L Guernier	 56	 $*2	 Elsphere	 1:06.32	 (23.45)	 2	 3	 ...... hd.............................Nice run
2 of 6	 24May25	 MAR	 turf	 1210	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 6]	 L Guernier	 56	 $3	 Fireupzous	 1:12.04	 (24.64)	 3	 3	 ...... hd.............................Nice run
3 of 12	 23Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 S Cormack	 55	 $9	 Extremely Frilly	 1:14.70	 (24.07)	 3	 5	 ..... 2½........................ Solid effort

10 SPRING’S GIFT Trainer: Taylor Connor Barrier: 4 Total: 22-0-6-2 Prize Money: A$37,760
Jockey: N Thomas WT: 54.5 Good: 10-0-2-0 Track: 12-0-4-2

6yo b/br aus m Fav: 2-0-2-0 54-56kg: 7-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-2-2
Sire: Sebring Dam: Darling Road J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 22-0-6-2 Soft/Heavy: 12-0-4-2 Last Win: --
Owner: Ms T L Connor, Miss T K Sloan & T M Connor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 06Mar25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 D Smith	 55	 $8	 Our Folly	 1:10.98	 (22.93)	 8	 9	 ..... 1¾.......................... Fair effort
3 of 5	 22Mar25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 G Kliese	 56.5	 $5.5	 Looming One	 1:11.54	 (23.05)	 5	 5	 ..... 1¾........................ Solid effort
2 of 8	 28Jun25	 HOH	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 J P Stanley	 57.5	 $*2.3	 Vagabond Prince	 0:57.95	 (23.76)	 -	 -	 ..... 2½.............................Nice run
2 of 11	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 G Kliese	 56.5	 $21	 Hold My Halo	 1:10.59	 (23.02)	 4	 6	 ........ 2.............................Nice run
7 of 12	 23Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 N Thomas	 54.5	 $12	 Extremely Frilly	 1:14.70	 (24.07)	 6	 3	 ..... 3¾.........................No excuse
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11 ARIK LAD Trainer: S J Royes Barrier: 1 Total: 24-0-4-1 Prize Money: A$29,670
Jockey: J Murphy WT: 54 Good: 16-0-2-1 Track: 6-0-2-0

7yo ch aus g Fav: 4-0-0-0 54-56kg: 6-0-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-1-0
Sire: Swear Dam: Gran Bella J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 22-0-4-0 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-2-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Miss C Stedman

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 12	 06Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 O Kendal	 56.5	 $*1.7	 Goodnight Romeo	 1:23.51	 (23.39)	 2	 2	 ........ 5.......................... Fair effort
5 of 13	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 S 	 Mdn	 [	13]	 R Wiggins	 58.5	 $*3.9	 One Shot More	 1:17.32	 (23.40)	 9	 7	 ..... 4¾.......................... Fair effort
5 of 11	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 S Cormack	 58.5	 $8	 Hold My Halo	 1:10.59	 (23.02)	 9	 8	 ..... 4½.......................... Fair effort
4 of 10	 12Aug25	 MAC	 turf	 1300	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 S Cormack	 55	 $*3.7	 Torera	 1:18.78	 (--.--)	 7	 7	 ........ 1.........................Handy run
8 of 10	 22Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1500	 G 	 Mdn	 [	10]	 S Cormack	 58.5	 $9	 Kellisa	 1:29.67	 (24.53)	 5	 8	 ....16¼...................... Well beaten

12 SNEAKY TAY Trainer: Troy Clive Barrier: 6 Total: 18-0-1-2 Prize Money: A$14,670
Jockey: G Kliese WT: 54 Good: 11-0-0-0 Track: 11-0-0-1

4yo b aus m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 14-0-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-0-1-1
Sire: Invader Dam: Vintage Luxe J+H: 3-0-1-0 Turf: 18-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 7-0-1-2 Last Win: --
Owner: D J Clive

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 31May25	 BOW	turf	 1200	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 6]	 G Kliese	 57	 $6.5	 Glad Rag Doll	 1:11.52	 (24.13)	 -	 -	 ..... 1½.............................Nice run
3 of 6	 09Jun25	 CAI	 turf	 1500	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 N Thomas	 56	 $21	 Remlap Kava	 1:31.01	 (25.00)	 4	 5	 ........ 7........................ Solid effort
4 of 12	 29Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 N Thomas	 54	 $91	 Big Demeanor	 1:09.77	 (22.54)	 4	 5	 ..... 5¾.........................Handy run
12 of 12	06Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 G Kliese	 56	 $31	 Goodnight Romeo	 1:23.51	 (23.39)	 9	 10	 ....10¼...................... Well beaten
6 of 6	 12Jul25	 ING	 turf	 1200	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 G Kliese	 57	 $3.8	 Pardon The Purr	 1:13.17	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 7½................... Every chance

TOWNSVILLE | PAGE 3



PERTH MEETING TUESDAY, 02 SEP 2025

R2 02 Sep 2025 | Townsville | Hygain Trainer Of The Year Stephen Massingham (Bm60)
Distance: 1609m | Class: BM60	

TURFPrizemoney: AUD $21,000
12:12 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 445323
	 2	 235212
	 3	 572853
	 4	 107906
	 5	 063275
	 6	 218635
	 7	 830793
	 8	 322658
	 9	 752072

KIRIKAN
MISSION HOUSE
EAGLE WARRIOR
YOU ARE KING
BRAVE MASO
SAND ‘N’ POWER
AL RAS BLUES
CONVERTOR
STORE BEACH

61.5
61.5
60.5
60.5
60
59
57.5
57
56.5

3
2
9
1
4
8
6
5
7

R WIGGINS
C WHITELEY
CHRIS MEEHAN
ISABELLA TEH
G SEMMENS  2 

MS L MORRISON
O KENDAL  2 

J MURPHY
A SEWELL

S MASSINGHAM
M MCGUIRE
S J ROYES
GRAHAM KLIESE
J P CAUGHT
GARETH SMITH
RHEIN SEWELL
MS G BOURKE
LESLIE GORDY

5
6
5
8
7
4
5
5
5

G
G
G
G
M
G
M
G
G

NZ
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS

63
63
61
61
64
58
59
54
53

	29-�1�-5-5
	45-�6�-9-12
	18-�2�-2-2
	28-�4�-5-5
	36-�4�-9-5
	11-�1�-1-3
	23-�1�-0-5
	23-�2�-5-5
	10-�1�-2-0

$178,850
$146,945
$67,255
$90,055
$153,925
$38,600
$80,450
$63,330
$21,940

	7-�0�-0-1
	7-�1�-2-3
	1-�0�-0-0
	4-�2�-2-0
	2-�0�-1-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	8-�1�-0-0
	5-�0�-2-2
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 KIRIKAN Trainer: S Massingham Barrier: 3 Total: 29-1-5-5 Prize Money: A$178,850
Jockey: R Wiggins WT: 61.5 Good: 15-1-4-2 Track: 1-0-1-0

5yo b nz g Fav: 5-0-1-1 58+kg: 7-0-0-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-0-1
Sire: Tivaci Dam: Jammu J+H: 3-0-1-2 Turf: 29-1-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 14-0-1-3 Last Win: 08/12/23 (634 Days)
Owner: Hedley Racing (Mgr: T W Hedley), T W Hedley, B J McDonald & J R McDonald

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 12Mar25	 EAF	 turf	 1600	 S 	 2	 [	 2]	 C Collis	 56.5	 $4.6	 She’s Got Veuve	 1:35.57	 (23.71)	 4	 4	 ..... 3½.........................Handy run
5 of 10	 23Apr25	 DOO	turf	 1660	 S 	 BM68	 [	 6]	 R Maloney	 57	 $5.5	 Express Payment	 1:43.01	 (25.39)	 6	 6	 ..... 2¾.......................... Fair effort
3 of 9	 15Jul25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 S 	 3	 [	 9]	 R Wiggins	 59	 $3.8	 Highbar	 1:14.09	 (23.44)	 9	 9	 ....... ¾........................ Solid effort
2 of 15	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 3	 [	 8]	 R Wiggins	 57	 $*2.3	 Odegaard	 1:21.46	 (23.64)	 12	 10	 ....... ¾.............................Nice run
3 of 10	 22Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1500	 G 	 3	 [	 7]	 R Wiggins	 59.5	 $*2.4	 Moegreen	 1:28.22	 (23.87)	 10	 9	 ..... 1¼........................ Solid effort

2 MISSION HOUSE Trainer: M McGuire Barrier: 2 Total: 45-6-9-12 Prize Money: A$146,945
Jockey: C Whiteley WT: 61.5 Good: 24-5-6-6 Track: 16-2-0-6

6yo b aus g Fav: 9-3-3-1 58+kg: 23-5-7-4 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-2-3
Sire: The Mission Dam: Anna House J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 45-6-9-12 Soft/Heavy: 21-1-3-6 Last Win: 12/07/25 (52 Days)
Owner: Mrs M V McGuire, Miss B C Dempster, Ms N M O’Keeffe, Miss J Clifford, Miss A White, Ms T H Currie, Mrs F K McKenzie, Mrs J Nosworthy, Mrs K M Winton, Mrs A L Oswin, Mrs I 
Hearn, Mrs C S Bell, Mrs D McPhail, Mrs P F Bick & Mrs B Long

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 31May25	 BOW	turf	 1470	 S 	 BM65	 [	 6]	 I Fry	 59	 $7	 Baby Guinness	 1:27.89	 (24.01)	 -	 -	 ...... nk........................ Solid effort
5 of 9	 12Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1609	 G 	 BM60	 [	 8]	 O Kendal	 58.5	 $5	 Ready Tiger	 1:35.90	 (23.23)	 1	 1	 ..... 2¼.......................... Fair effort
2 of 6	 28Jun25	 HOH	 turf	 1460	 G 	 BM60	 [	 1]	 Ms A Butler	 61	 $*2	 Elleves	 1:30.38	 (25.41)	 -	 -	 ...... nk.............................Nice run
1 of 6	 12Jul25	 ING	 turf	 1600	 G 	 BM60	 [	 2]	 G Kliese	 61	 $5	 Convertor	 1:36.16	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 2½...........................Good win
2 of 9	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1470	 S 	 BM65	 [	 9]	 I Fry	 60.5	 $4.6	 Medal	 1:26.12	 (22.99)	 -	 -	 ..... 1½.............................Nice run

3 EAGLE WARRIOR Trainer: S J Royes Barrier: 9 Total: 18-2-2-2 Prize Money: A$67,255
Jockey: Chris Meehan WT: 60.5 Good: 11-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b/br aus g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 16-2-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Alpine Eagle Dam: Winston Drive J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 15-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-1-1 Last Win: 30/12/24 (246 Days)
Owner: Hedley Racing (Mgr: T W Hedley), T W Hedley, B J McDonald & J R McDonald

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 12	 13Feb25	 RAC	 turf	 2500	 G 	 BM58	 [	 6]	 E Brown	 62	 $7	 Landgrave	 2:40.76	 (25.04)	 9	 11	 ..... 8¼.........................No excuse
2 of 9	 13Mar25	 WAT	 turf	 2000	 G 	 BM64	 [	 4]	 P Moloney	 58.5	 $7	 Kilkenny Lass	 2:08.06	 (23.49)	 6	 3	 ...... ns.............................Nice run
8 of 11	 23Mar25	 BAI	 turf	 2200	 S 	 BM64	 [	 4]	 P Moloney	 58.5	 $5.5	 Piccolo Fiore	 2:17.79	 (24.45)	 10	 9	 ..... 5¼...................... Well beaten
5 of 8	 24Jul25	 CAI	 turf	 1500	 S 	 BM55	 [	 8]	 R Wiggins	 63	 $7	 Seventies Hit	 1:29.69	 (23.77)	 7	 6	 ........ 4.......................... Fair effort
3 of 8	 16Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1400	 S 	 BM60	 [	 2]	 J Huxtable	 60.5	 $16	 Blue Steel	 1:23.78	 (--.--)	 6	 4	 ........ 4........................ Solid effort

4 YOU ARE KING Trainer: Graham Kliese Barrier: 1 Total: 28-4-5-5 Prize Money: A$90,055
Jockey: Isabella Teh WT: 60.5 Good: 17-2-3-4 Track: 8-0-0-1

8yo b aus g Fav: 4-1-2-1 58+kg: 20-3-3-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-2-0
Sire: So You Think Dam: Eagles Destiny J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 27-4-4-5 Soft/Heavy: 11-2-2-1 Last Win: 23/11/24 (283 Days)
Owner: Mrs S Hammer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 12	13Dec24	 TOW	turf	 1400	 S 	 BM60	 [	 4]	 Nathan Day	 62	 $10	 Tambo’s Justice	 1:21.28	 (23.45)	 4	 4	 ..... 9½....................... Not sighted
7 of 11	 12Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 BM70	 [	10]	 W D’avila	 57	 $51	 Obligated	 0:55.78	 (21.57)	 6	 5	 ..... 4¼.........................No excuse
9 of 10	 29Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 S 	 BM65	 [	 8]	 Isabella Teh	 59.5	 $51	 Lean Eagle	 1:08.86	 (22.21)	 2	 2	 ..... 6¾............................No show
10 of 16	02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 BM65	 [	 6]	 Isabella Teh	 59	 $71	 Lean Eagle	 1:09.50	 (22.65)	 4	 3	 ........ 5.......................... Well back
6 of 9	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1470	 S 	 BM65	 [	 8]	 Isabella Teh	 60	 $8	 Medal	 1:26.12	 (22.99)	 -	 -	 ..... 5¾................... Every chance
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5 BRAVE MASO Trainer: J P Caught Barrier: 4 Total: 36-4-9-5 Prize Money: A$153,925
Jockey: G Semmens (a2.0) WT: 60 Good: 16-2-4-3 Track: 5-0-1-0

7yo b aus m Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-1
Sire: Cable Bay Dam: Maloose J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 36-4-9-5 Soft/Heavy: 20-2-5-2 Last Win: 26/05/24 (464 Days)
Owner: J P Caught & Ms S L Rowe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 11	 06Oct24	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 4	 [	 3]	 Zac Sprie	 55.5	 $11	 Valenki	 1:21.96	 (23.28)	 10	 11	 ..... 6¼................... Every chance
3 of 10	 12Oct24	 BOW	turf	 1810	 G 	 BM65	 [	 4]	 Ms A Butler	 59.5	 $9	 Medal	 1:48.36	 (23.49)	 -	 -	 ........ 7........................ Solid effort
2 of 12	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 6	 [	 5]	 Leah Martyn	 53	 $21	 Pipistrelle	 1:17.30	 (22.43)	 1	 2	 ..... 2½.............................Nice run
7 of 16	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 BM70	 [	 6]	 Leah Martyn	 58	 $21	 Lucky Leni	 1:22.02	 (23.01)	 6	 7	 ..... 4¼.........................No excuse
5 of 9	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1470	 S 	 BM65	 [	 6]	 Tilly McCarroll	 56.5	 $3.5	 Medal	 1:26.12	 (22.99)	 -	 -	 ..... 4¾.......................... Fair effort

6 SAND ‘N’ POWER Trainer: Gareth Smith Barrier: 8 Total: 11-1-1-3 Prize Money: A$38,600
Jockey: Ms L Morrison WT: 59 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo br/bl aus g Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Better Than Ready Dam: Takotsubo J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-1-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 8-1-1-2 Last Win: 22/02/25 (192 Days)
Owner: G D Smith

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 12	 22Feb25	 LIS	 turf	 1310	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 M Mc Guren	 56.5	 $*1.9	 National Goal	 1:16.30	 (23.79)	 5	 5	 ...... hd...........................Good win
8 of 9	 16Mar25	 SUN	 turf	 1400	 S 	 BM60	 [	 6]	 Jaden Lloyd	 59.5	 $20	 Annie One Ready	 1:25.52	 (23.40)	 8	 9	 ..... 6¼...................... Well beaten
6 of 11	 05Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1400	 S 	 3	 [	10]	 A Graham	 53	 $41	 Katdeel	 1:21.65	 (23.13)	 8	 6	 ..... 3¾................... Every chance
3 of 10	 16Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 S 	 1	 [	 4]	 M Apel	 58	 $*3.2	 Superstitions	 1:13.89	 (24.21)	 3	 3	 ..... 1¾........................ Solid effort
5 of 10	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1460	 G 	 BM55	 [	 1]	 Shakira Bailey	 60	 $6	 Joe’s Giggle	 1:31.46	 (26.01)	 5	 5	 ..... 1¾.......................... Fair effort

7 AL RAS BLUES Trainer: Rhein Sewell Barrier: 6 Total: 23-1-0-5 Prize Money: A$80,450
Jockey: O Kendal (a2.0) WT: 57.5 Good: 13-1-0-3 Track: 3-0-0-0

5yo ch aus m Fav: 2-0-0-1 54-56kg: 15-0-0-5 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-0-0
Sire: Pride Of Dubai Dam: Georgia Blues J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 23-1-0-5 Soft/Heavy: 10-0-0-2 Last Win: 01/08/24 (397 Days)
Owner: Mr R D Sewell, Mr B G Byrnes

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 27Feb25	 WYO	turf	 1625	 G 	 1	 [	 4]	 R Jones	 55	 $3.5	 Otono	 1:38.43	 (23.09)	 6	 6	 ....... ¾........................ Solid effort
10 of 15	07Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 S 	 BM55	 [	13]	 A Holt	 59.5	 $8.5	 Super Fast	 1:09.94	 (22.88)	 10	 13	 ..... 5¼.......................... Well back
7 of 12	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 6	 [	 7]	 O Kendal	 52	 $14	 Pipistrelle	 1:17.30	 (22.43)	 11	 12	 ..... 4¼.........................No excuse
9 of 16	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 BM70	 [	 5]	 O Kendal	 54	 $11	 Lucky Leni	 1:22.02	 (23.01)	 9	 10	 ..... 4¾............................No show
3 of 12	 16Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1500	 S 	 BM70	 [	 9]	 J Murphy	 54	 $8.5	 Hearsay	 1:28.99	 (23.75)	 6	 7	 ....... ¾........................ Solid effort

8 CONVERTOR Trainer: Ms G Bourke Barrier: 5 Total: 23-2-5-5 Prize Money: A$63,330
Jockey: J Murphy WT: 57 Good: 11-1-2-4 Track: 15-2-4-3

5yo br/bl aus g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 11-1-3-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-2-2
Sire: Snitzel Dam: Marielle J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 23-2-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 12-1-3-1 Last Win: 12/06/25 (82 Days)
Owner: T G Lines, C J Lines & Mrs J E Lines

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 11	 06Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 S 	 BM65	 [	10]	 T Fenlon	 55	 $9.5	 Tymon	 1:22.06	 (23.41)	 3	 2	 ...... nk.............................Nice run
2 of 6	 12Jul25	 ING	 turf	 1600	 G 	 BM60	 [	 3]	 L Guernier	 57	 $5.5	 Mission House	 1:36.16	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 2½.............................Nice run
6 of 15	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 3	 [	14]	 M Apel	 55.5	 $16	 Odegaard	 1:21.46	 (23.64)	 3	 3	 ..... 5¾................... Every chance
5 of 8	 16Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1400	 S 	 BM60	 [	 8]	 A Holt	 58	 $8.5	 Blue Steel	 1:23.78	 (--.--)	 1	 1	 ..... 5¼.......................... Fair effort
8 of 10	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1460	 G 	 BM55	 [	 9]	 A Holt	 61	 $5.5	 Joe’s Giggle	 1:31.46	 (26.01)	 2	 2	 ........ 6...................... Well beaten

9 STORE BEACH Trainer: Leslie Gordy Barrier: 7 Total: 10-1-2-0 Prize Money: A$21,940
Jockey: A Sewell WT: 56.5 Good: 4-1-2-0 Track: 9-1-2-0

5yo b aus g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Hellbent Dam: Speedboat J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 10-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-0 Last Win: 25/05/24 (465 Days)
Owner: Miss A L Payne, R J Stevens, L W Bulloch, G J Titmarsh, D G James, D Fuller, Tiger Streak (Mgr: Mrs M Anderson), Pigs & Peaches (Mgr: M P Parsloe), DJ Watling, N Cameron, T R 
Lyons, J Palmer & A Leong

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 15	 07Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 S 	 BM55	 [	15]	 W G Satherley	 58	 $13	 Super Fast	 1:09.94	 (22.88)	 15	 14	 ..... 3½.......................... Fair effort
2 of 8	 29Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 BM60	 [	 1]	 J P Stanley	 55.5	 $7.5	 Going Nuclear	 1:23.65	 (22.33)	 3	 4	 ...... hd.............................Nice run
11 of 11	15Jul25	 CAI	 turf	 1400	 S 	 OB55	 [	 7]	 J P Stanley	 58.5	 $*4	 Blue Steel	 1:23.33	 (24.27)	 4	 4	 ...... 11....................... Not sighted
7 of 14	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1609	 S 	 OB55	 [	 1]	 J Murphy	 58	 $15	 Smart Mission	 1:36.93	 (23.95)	 6	 5	 ........ 3.........................No excuse
2 of 7	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 2000	 G 	 BM65	 [	 2]	 A Sewell	 54	 $16	 Ready Tiger	 2:03.27	 (22.95)	 2	 2	 ...... ns.............................Nice run
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R3 02 Sep 2025 | Townsville | Great Northern Brewing Co Hcp
Distance: 1000m | Class: Open	

TURFPrizemoney: AUD $21,000
12:47 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 851148
	 2	 241011
	 3	 11222
	 4	 1
	 5	 231042
	 6	 003615
	 7	 240143
	 8	 661594
	 9	

TIME TO PROPHET
OUR EAGLE ROCK
KRACKACAN
FONEELEVEN
HI FRANK
VEGAMEISTER
WHATTA MISSION
RAFF VADER
HARBOUR CHILL

60
58
57.5
55.5
54.5
54.5
54.5
54
54

3
5
8
4
6
7
1
9
2

MS A BUTLER
NIKKI OLZARD  3 

MS N SUMMERS
A SEWELL
--
O KENDAL  2 

J MURPHY
N THOMAS
--

MS G BOURKE
SILEAS GREEN
D JOHNSTON
J P CAUGHT
SILEAS GREEN
MS G BOURKE
MS G BOURKE
S MASSINGHAM
SILEAS GREEN

4
3
3
4
3
3
3
3
3

M
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
C

AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS

63
60
59
50
53
53
53
50
--

	23-�5�-1-1
	 8-�3�-1-1
	 5-�2�-3-0
	 1-�1�-0-0
	 6-�1�-2-1
	 6-�1�-0-1
	 7-�1�-1-1
	 6-�1�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0

$177,430
$63,250
$63,900
$6,800
$35,600
$20,940
$38,950
$25,050
$0

	9-�3�-1-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-1
	2-�0�-1-0
	5-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 TIME TO PROPHET Trainer: Ms G Bourke Barrier: 3 Total: 23-5-1-1 Prize Money: A$177,430
Jockey: Ms A Butler WT: 60 Good: 12-3-1-1 Track: 16-4-1-1

4yo b aus m Fav: 4-1-1-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-3-1-1
Sire: Divine Prophet Dam: No Time J+H: 4-1-1-0 Turf: 23-5-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 11-2-0-0 Last Win: 29/07/25 (35 Days)
Owner: Mrs G K Holt, S A Flanagan, Miss P L Corfield, Mrs D R Watts, C E Watts, C J Lindeberg, Mrs K Hunter, D W Collinson, Mrs C E Collinson, S A Thorley, Mrs K L Cashion, Mrs A Webb & 
B Webb

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 12	 06Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 S 	 Open	 [	 5]	 T Fenlon	 54.5	 $9	 Almighty Jab	 0:56.66	 (22.25)	 12	 9	 ..... 1½.......................... Fair effort
1 of 13	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 Open	 [	 1]	 M Apel	 54	 $19	 Blue Stratum	 0:56.35	 (21.91)	 8	 2	 ..... 1½...........................Good win
1 of 7	 29Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	 S 	 Open	 [	 3]	 Ms A Butler	 56.5	 $11	 Ask Me Mate	 1:10.55	 (22.54)	 3	 3	 ...... nk...........................Good win
4 of 12	 16Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 950	  S 	 Open	 [	 8]	 M Apel	 54	 $26	 Lady Damus	 0:54.63	 (24.46)	 8	 6	 ..... 2¾.........................Handy run
8 of 11	 23Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 950	  G 	 BM60	 [	10]	 A Holt	 60	 $9	 Hartshorn	 0:54.02	 (22.69)	 5	 7	 ..... 4¾...................... Well beaten

2 OUR EAGLE ROCK Trainer: Sileas Green Barrier: 5 Total: 8-3-1-1 Prize Money: A$63,250
Jockey: Nikki Olzard (a3.0) WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 7-3-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Your Song Dam: Talon Lady J+H: 6-3-1-1 Turf: 8-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 8-3-1-1 Last Win: 21/08/25 (12 Days)
Owner: G R Sturgiss, Mrs E B Sturgiss, Miss S K Sturgiss & M J Dalton

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 5	 21Feb25	 MAC	 turf	 1100	 S 	 Open	 [	 2]	 R Wiggins	 57	 $6.5	 Saraqael	 1:04.59	 (23.48)	 4	 4	 ........ 7.........................Handy run
1 of 10	 14Jun25	 ROC	 turf	 1100	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 Nikki Olzard	 55.5	 $3.6	 Milk Maid	 1:04.07	 (23.08)	 3	 1	 ........ 1...........................Good win
10 of 12	05Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	 S 	 1	 [	10]	 T Fenlon	 54	 $41	 Immortality	 1:08.80	 (22.43)	 11	 10	 ..... 8¼.......................... Well back
1 of 9	 18Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	 S 	 OB55	 [	 2]	 Nikki Olzard	 54	 $7.5	 Flying Animo	 1:00.38	 (22.46)	 2	 2	 ...... hd...........................Good win
1 of 4	 21Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	 S 	 Open	 [	 3]	 Nikki Olzard	 55.5	 $6.5	 Krackacan	 1:00.34	 (21.91)	 3	 3	 .....Lnk...........................Good win

3 KRACKACAN Trainer: D Johnston Barrier: 8 Total: 5-2-3-0 Prize Money: A$63,900
Jockey: Ms N Summers WT: 57.5 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo b aus g Fav: 2-0-2-0 56-58kg: 4-1-3-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Wanted Dam: Lingalonga Lass J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-2-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-2-0 Last Win: 14/04/25 (141 Days)
Owner: D M Johnston & P A Kopp

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 14Feb25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 M Apel	 55	 $17	 Our Eagle Rock	 1:01.51	 (22.24)	 1	 1	 ...... ns...........................Good win
1 of 7	 14Apr25	 MAC	 turf	 1050	 S 	 Open	 [	 4]	 M Apel	 57	 $7	 Bitter Spirit	 1:01.32	 (23.35)	 2	 2	 ..... 1½...........................Good win
2 of 7	 01May25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 Open	 [	 5]	 M Apel	 57.5	 $5	 Don’Tdoubthelady	 1:10.33	 (23.18)	 1	 1	 ..... 1¾.............................Nice run
2 of 11	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 S 	 Open	 [	 9]	 Leah Martyn	 57	 $*1.8	 Vegameister	 0:55.51	 (21.43)	 1	 1	 ...... hd.............................Nice run
2 of 4	 21Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	 S 	 Open	 [	 1]	 M Apel	 57.5	 $*1.5	 Our Eagle Rock	 1:00.34	 (21.91)	 1	 1	 .....Lnk.............................Nice run

4 FONEELEVEN Trainer: J P Caught Barrier: 4 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: A$6,800
Jockey: A Sewell WT: 55.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Tassort Dam: Candy Bridge J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 16/08/25 (17 Days)
Owner: J P Caught & Ms S L Rowe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .......... ...........................................
4 of 6	 14Oct24	 TOW	turf	 850	  G 	 Tri	 [	 2]	 P Romeo	 ---	 $--	 The Judging Saint	 0:49.74	 (22.12)	 -	 -	 ..... 2¼........................Barrier trial
2 of 3	 30Jun25	 TOW	turf	 850	  G 	 Tri	 [	 1]	 I Fry	 ---	 $--	 Bubbles’n’froth	 0:49.84	 (21.91)	 -	 -	 ..... 2¾........................Barrier trial
1 of 5	 21Jul25	 TOW	turf	 850	  G 	 Tri	 [	 2]	 I Fry	 ---	 $--	 Lethally Stella	 0:48.53	 (21.71)	 -	 -	 ....... ¾........................Barrier trial
1 of 6	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1000	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 I Fry	 59.5	 $4.6	 Dalt Jaz	 0:58.05	 (23.53)	 -	 -	 ..... 5¾...........................Good win
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5 HI FRANK Trainer: Sileas Green Barrier: 6 Total: 6-1-2-1 Prize Money: A$35,600
Jockey: -- WT: 54.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b aus g Fav: 1-1-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dracarys Dam: Trust Issues J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-2-1 Last Win: 18/03/25 (168 Days)
Owner: C Smith, J M Taylor, Mrs A M Taylor, C R Taylor, Mrs C Fisher, N Chiconi, Mrs J Chiconi, Miss K J Burke, L M R Allwood, Mrs S A M Allwood & Mrs B J Burke

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 6	 04Mar25	 ROC	 turf	 1100	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 Ms A Butler	 58	 $2.5	 Power Chic	 1:03.74	 (23.19)	 3	 3	 ........ 2........................ Solid effort
1 of 7	 18Mar25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	 H 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 Ms A Butler	 59	 $*1.3	 The Kobay Train	 1:11.47	 (23.51)	 1	 1	 ..... 5½...........................Good win
11 of 15	12Apr25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	 S 	 Open	 [	11]	 Ms A Butler	 57	 $9	 Kerzner	 1:09.69	 (22.95)	 11	 14	 ....10¼....................... Not sighted
4 of 4	 21Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	 S 	 Open	 [	 4]	 S Cormack	 57.5	 $4.8	 Our Eagle Rock	 1:00.34	 (21.91)	 4	 4	 ..... 2¾.........................Handy run
2 of 6	 28Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	 S 	 1	 [	 3]	 Nikki Olzard	 53.5	 $4.8	 Scruffy	 1:09.67	 (23.29)	 1	 1	 ..... 1½.............................Nice run

6 VEGAMEISTER Trainer: Ms G Bourke Barrier: 7 Total: 6-1-0-1 Prize Money: A$20,940
Jockey: O Kendal (a2.0) WT: 54.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 3-1-0-1

3yo ch aus g Fav: 1-0-0-0 52-54kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-1
Sire: Lucky Vega Dam: Trawalla J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 6-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-0-1 Last Win: 02/08/25 (31 Days)
Owner: G A Betts, E K Betts, A Gisinger, D L Fraser, G Deacon, K S Swindail, Mrs K M Swindail, Mrs H Swindail, T D Dall’Osto, Miss B A Betts, C J Betts & L J McKay

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 12	04Jun25	 DOO	turf	 1350	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 9]	 J Huxtable	 58	 $71	 Sweet Pretender	 1:22.63	 (24.42)	 10	 9	 ...... 12...................... Well beaten
3 of 12	 29Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 9]	 C Collis	 58	 $21	 Supid Date	 0:56.49	 (21.95)	 11	 10	 ..... 1¾........................ Solid effort
6 of 13	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 8]	 J Murphy	 56.5	 $9	 One Shot More	 1:17.32	 (23.40)	 3	 2	 ..... 5¼................... Every chance
1 of 11	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 S 	 Open	 [	 3]	 O Kendal	 53.5	 $10	 Krackacan	 0:55.51	 (21.43)	 6	 4	 ...... hd...........................Good win
5 of 7	 23Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 G 	 Open	 [	 6]	 M Apel	 58	 $*3.1	 Supid Date	 1:14.77	 (24.38)	 6	 3	 ..... 3½.......................... Fair effort

7 WHATTA MISSION Trainer: Ms G Bourke Barrier: 1 Total: 7-1-1-1 Prize Money: A$38,950
Jockey: J Murphy WT: 54.5 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 2-1-0-0

3yo ch aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: The Mission Dam: Diamond Masque J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-0 Last Win: 19/07/25 (45 Days)
Owner: R E Brownson, J R Brownson & N C Brownson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 22Jan25	 DOO	turf	 1110	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 J P Stanley	 58	 $9	 Sunrays	 1:04.88	 (22.91)	 3	 3	 ..... 2¼.........................Handy run
10 of 14	04Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	 S 	 Mdn	 [	11]	 Ms A Butler	 59	 $21	 Starvecchio	 1:10.02	 (22.66)	 4	 4	 ..... 9½.......................... Well back
1 of 9	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 Ms A Butler	 58	 $4	 Desarae Doll	 1:11.02	 (23.27)	 6	 5	 ...... ns...........................Good win
4 of 11	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 S 	 Open	 [	 8]	 A Holt	 58	 $19	 Vegameister	 0:55.51	 (21.43)	 8	 9	 ..... 4½.........................Handy run
3 of 7	 23Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 G 	 Open	 [	 4]	 A Holt	 60	 $4.8	 Supid Date	 1:14.77	 (24.38)	 2	 2	 ..... 1¼........................ Solid effort

8 RAFF VADER Trainer: S Massingham Barrier: 9 Total: 6-1-0-0 Prize Money: A$25,050
Jockey: N Thomas WT: 54 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 3-1-0-0

3yo ch aus g Fav: 1-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-0
Sire: Invader Dam: Raffinato J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/02/25 (187 Days)
Owner: Hedley Racing (Mgr: T W Hedley) & B J McDonald

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 7	 15Feb25	 CAI	 turf	 950	  H 	 Open	 [	 4]	 N Thomas	 57	 $41	 Satisfied Mugs	 0:54.75	 (23.08)	 6	 6	 ....14¾................... Every chance
1 of 11	 27Feb25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 7]	 R Wiggins	 58	 $17	 Royal Prophecy	 0:57.80	 (22.76)	 1	 3	 ...... nk...........................Good win
5 of 9	 15Jul25	 CAI	 turf	 950	  S 	 Open	 [	 8]	 R Wiggins	 57.5	 $11	 Mister Tia	 0:55.26	 (23.29)	 9	 8	 ..... 2¼.......................... Fair effort
9 of 11	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 S 	 Open	 [	 7]	 Chris Meehan	 56.5	 $81	 Vegameister	 0:55.51	 (21.43)	 11	 11	 ........ 9............................No show
4 of 7	 23Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 G 	 Open	 [	 3]	 R Wiggins	 58.5	 $6	 Supid Date	 1:14.77	 (24.38)	 4	 5	 ..... 1¼.........................Handy run

9 HARBOUR CHILL Trainer: Sileas Green Barrier: 2 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: A$0
Jockey: -- WT: 54 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b aus c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Merchant Navy Dam: Silver Frost J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: S T Coome

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .......... ...........................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .......... ...........................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .......... ...........................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .......... ...........................................
2 of 5	 22Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1000	 S 	 Tri	 [	 1]	 Nikki Olzard	 ---	 $--	 Barry’s Galah	 0:58.84	 (23.01)	 -	 -	 ....... ¾........................Barrier trial
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R4 02 Sep 2025 | Townsville | Ryan Wiggins Jockey Of The Year (Bm55)
Distance: 1000m | Class: BM55	

TURFPrizemoney: AUD $21,000
1:27 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 454787
	 2	 787069
	 3	 133908
	 4	 568951
	 5	 101037
	 6	 545845
	 7	 022398
	 8	 059000
	 9	 276999
	10	 814095

SPIRIT OF GIVING
MATTEI
MR POLAR
LULO ROSE
REMEMBER ROY
CRAICARO
STATESWOMAN
WHITE ARENDELLE
ROCKBARTON RACER
I’M FAMOUS

61
60
59.5
59
58.5
56
55.5
54.5
54
54

3
4
1
7
2
8
9
10
6
5

S CORMACK
MS L MORRISON
R WIGGINS
G SEMMENS  2 

G KLIESE
T FENLON
J MURPHY
MS G CARTWRIGHT
J BABAROVICH
MS N SUMMERS

G R HUGHES
J MANZELMANN
K ALLENDER
MS T SIMMONS
GRAHAM KLIESE
PETER CULLEN
MS G BOURKE
G R HUGHES
MELISSA BIERI
D JOHNSTON

8
6
9
5
5
5
6
5
6
5

G
G
G
M
G
M
M
M
M
G

AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS

57
55
54
57
52
51
50
48
43
42

	50-�2�-14-4
	20-�3�-2-0
	90-�10�-8-11
	11-�2�-0-1
	 6-�2�-0-1
	26-�3�-0-2
	25-�2�-4-3
	20-�1�-3-0
	23-�1�-4-3
	32-�3�-0-1

$144,395
$68,940
$312,150
$27,745
$22,700
$102,090
$55,390
$36,850
$29,290
$39,400

	19-�0�-4-2
	4-�0�-0-0
	32-�3�-2-3
	8-�1�-0-1
	6-�2�-0-1
	6-�1�-0-1
	5-�0�-0-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	11-�0�-2-2
	4-�2�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 SPIRIT OF GIVING Trainer: G R Hughes Barrier: 3 Total: 50-2-14-4 Prize Money: A$144,395
Jockey: S Cormack WT: 61 Good: 26-1-7-1 Track: 10-0-2-1

8yo b aus g Fav: 6-1-2-1 58+kg: 35-2-9-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 19-0-4-2
Sire: Bel Esprit Dam: Give It Away J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 48-2-14-4 Soft/Heavy: 24-1-7-3 Last Win: 12/03/24 (539 Days)
Owner: G R Hughes, Mrs D R Hughes, R J Nash & Mrs S P Nash

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 10	 15Apr25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 BM65	 [	10]	 W D’avila	 58	 $7.5	 Rubunkar	 1:09.86	 (23.83)	 8	 6	 ..... 2¾.......................... Fair effort
4 of 8	 16May25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 BM65	 [	 3]	 Ms A Butler	 57.5	 $*2.3	 Amnesty	 0:56.26	 (22.36)	 7	 6	 ..... 1¾.........................Handy run
7 of 10	 07Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 S 	 BM60	 [	10]	 Ms A Butler	 60	 $7.5	 Lucky Rolla	 0:56.53	 (--.--)	 7	 8	 ..... 4¾.........................No excuse
8 of 10	 06Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 S 	 6	 [	 8]	 J Taylor	 54	 $51	 Chartwell	 1:09.68	 (22.53)	 8	 6	 ..... 3¾...................... Well beaten
7 of 12	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 BM60	 [	 5]	 Ms L Morrison	 59	 $4.8	 Exolent Choice	 0:56.48	 (22.37)	 7	 2	 ..... 3½.........................No excuse

2 MATTEI Trainer: J Manzelmann Barrier: 4 Total: 20-3-2-0 Prize Money: A$68,940
Jockey: Ms L Morrison WT: 60 Good: 15-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo gr/br aus g Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 19-2-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Caravaggio Dam: My Little Flicka J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 17-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-0 Last Win: 20/09/24 (347 Days)
Owner: S Jokic

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 24Jan25	 KIL	 turf	 1204	 G 	 BM58	 [	 6]	 Alana Kelly	 60.5	 $21	 Macedonian Marvel	 1:11.38	 (23.37)	 5	 6	 ..... 3½...................... Well beaten
7 of 9	 22Feb25	 YAG	 turf	 1200	 G 	 OB58	 [	 3]	 J Duffy	 60	 $7	 Prancing Queen	 1:11.50	 (23.69)	 6	 8	 ..... 4¾.........................No excuse
12 of 12	07Apr25	 DON	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM58	 [	 7]	 J Stanley	 59.5	 $51	 Zetalyn	 1:11.72	 (22.75)	 7	 6	 ...... 20...................... Well beaten
6 of 10	 12Aug25	 MAC	 turf	 1100	 G 	 BM55	 [	10]	 A Thompson	 61	 $41	 Uncut Gem	 1:04.47	 (24.29)	 9	 10	 ..... 4¼................... Every chance
9 of 10	 22Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 G 	 BM55	 [	 1]	 A Holt	 61	 $20	 Golden Octavian	 1:14.24	 (23.82)	 3	 3	 ..... 9¼............................No show

3 MR POLAR Trainer: K Allender Barrier: 1 Total: 90-10-8-11 Prize Money: A$312,150
Jockey: R Wiggins WT: 59.5 Good: 45-7-4-4 Track: 0-0-0-0

9yo b aus g Fav: 7-4-1-0 58+kg: 20-3-3-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 32-3-2-3
Sire: Polarmore Dam: Our Miss J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 89-10-8-11 Soft/Heavy: 45-3-4-7 Last Win: 28/02/25 (186 Days)
Owner: Ms B M Moffat & Miss S Moffat

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 17Mar25	 BEA	 turf	 1100	 G 	 BM55	 [	 3]	 J Bayliss	 60.5	 $4.6	 Russian Diva	 1:03.62	 (23.52)	 2	 2	 ........ 2........................ Solid effort
3 of 14	 23Mar25	 SUN	 turf	 1000	 S 	 BM58	 [	10]	 Brodie Moffat	 56	 $14	 Sir Maurice	 0:58.85	 (22.76)	 6	 3	 ....... ¾........................ Solid effort
9 of 14	 03May25	 SUN	 turf	 1000	 S 	 BM62	 [	13]	 M Butler	 57	 $41	 Missile One	 0:58.69	 (23.21)	 5	 3	 ..... 3¼............................No show
10 of 11	18May25	 SPT	 awt	 1100	 G 	 BM55	 [	 7]	 R Maloney	 60	 $4.2	 Sir Maurice	 1:04.86	 (23.35)	 6	 6	 ..... 6¾.......................... Well back
8 of 12	 16Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 950	  S 	 BM55	 [	 4]	 Leah Martyn	 56.5	 $9	 Bloomin’ Ripper	 0:54.80	 (23.06)	 3	 5	 ..... 3¾...................... Well beaten

4 LULO ROSE Trainer: Ms T Simmons Barrier: 7 Total: 11-2-0-1 Prize Money: A$27,745
Jockey: G Semmens (a2.0) WT: 59 Good: 6-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo ch aus m Fav: 2-1-0-1 56-58kg: 7-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-0-1
Sire: Russian Revolution Dam: Show Affection J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 11-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-0-0 Last Win: 23/08/25 (10 Days)
Owner: T L Simmons, D J Simmons, J C Scharf, G T Scharf, J D Manzelmann & B I Manzelmann

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 19May25	 HOR	 turf	 1100	 G 	 BM58	 [	 4]	 Sarah Field	 56	 $31	 Final Atom	 1:04.85	 (22.97)	 2	 2	 ..... 2¼................... Every chance
8 of 9	 08Jun25	 CAT	 turf	 1000	 H 	 OB58	 [	 7]	 Sarah Field	 55.5	 $9	 Laura’s Gold	 0:59.64	 (23.59)	 4	 5	 ..... 4¾...................... Well beaten
9 of 13	 22Jun25	 ECH	 turf	 1100	 S 	 OB58	 [	 2]	 Ms L Meech	 57	 $7.5	 Before The War	 1:07.40	 (24.77)	 1	 2	 ..... 4¼............................No show
5 of 12	 27Jun25	 WAK	turf	 1000	 S 	 BM52	 [	 5]	 C Macredmond	 59.5	 $15	 The Wayfarer	 0:58.40	 (--.--)	 4	 3	 ..... 5¼.......................... Fair effort
1 of 6	 23Aug25	 DIN	 turf	 900	  G 	 OB55	 [	 2]	 G Semmens	 61	 $5	 Stella Boo	 0:54.00	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... DH...........................Good win
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5 REMEMBER ROY Trainer: Graham Kliese Barrier: 2 Total: 6-2-0-1 Prize Money: A$22,700
Jockey: G Kliese WT: 58.5 Good: 4-2-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo br aus g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-0-1
Sire: Power Dam: My Oath J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 6-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 28/06/25 (66 Days)
Owner: Mrs S Hammer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 13	13Dec24	 TOW	turf	 1000	 S 	 OB55	 [	 5]	 G Kliese	 57.5	 $19	 Flying Artist	 0:56.53	 (22.27)	 1	 1	 ..... 6¾....................... Not sighted
1 of 7	 28Jun25	 HOH	 turf	 1000	 G 	 BM60	 [	 7]	 G Kliese	 56	 $5	 Spirited	 0:57.32	 (38.21)	 -	 -	 ...... hd...........................Good win
12 of 12	19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 BM60	 [	 6]	 I Fry	 56.5	 $9.5	 Exolent Choice	 0:56.48	 (22.37)	 2	 4	 ..... 7¾...................... Well beaten
3 of 10	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1000	 S 	 BM55	 [	 2]	 I Fry	 60	 $4	 Midas Star	 0:57.63	 (23.03)	 -	 -	 ....... ½........................ Solid effort
7 of 10	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1000	 G 	 2	 [	 5]	 I Fry	 59	 $4.2	 Pro Forma	 0:57.13	 (22.17)	 1	 1	 ..... 7¾.........................No excuse

6 CRAICARO Trainer: Peter Cullen Barrier: 8 Total: 26-3-0-2 Prize Money: A$102,090
Jockey: T Fenlon WT: 56 Good: 16-2-0-0 Track: 24-3-0-2

5yo b aus m Fav: 2-1-0-0 56-58kg: 11-3-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-0-1
Sire: Press Statement Dam: Light Mover J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 26-3-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 10-1-0-2 Last Win: 12/08/23 (752 Days)
Owner: Mrs C A Dietrich & V G Townley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 14	 27Feb25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 OB55	 [	13]	 J Murphy	 57	 $13	 Spontaneous Choice	 1:10.22	 (22.90)	 14	 14	 ..... 2½.........................Handy run
5 of 9	 06Mar25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 BM60	 [	 5]	 G Kliese	 55.5	 $9	 Barmera	 1:22.60	 (23.41)	 9	 7	 ..... 4¾.......................... Fair effort
8 of 12	 22Mar25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 S 	 3	 [	 2]	 J Murphy	 58	 $26	 Betta Al	 1:22.11	 (24.07)	 4	 5	 ..... 3¼...................... Well beaten
4 of 7	 15Apr25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 BM55	 [	 2]	 S Cormack	 56.5	 $7	 Turn Bird	 1:22.49	 (22.71)	 6	 3	 ..... 2¾.........................Handy run
5 of 11	 27Apr25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 3	 [	 1]	 S Cormack	 58	 $15	 Nolan	 1:10.63	 (22.63)	 8	 6	 ..... 2¼.......................... Fair effort

7 STATESWOMAN Trainer: Ms G Bourke Barrier: 9 Total: 25-2-4-3 Prize Money: A$55,390
Jockey: J Murphy WT: 55.5 Good: 20-1-3-1 Track: 4-0-2-1

6yo b aus m Fav: 8-1-2-1 54-56kg: 5-0-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-0-1
Sire: Churchill Dam: National Anthem J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 24-2-4-3 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-2 Last Win: 25/01/25 (220 Days)
Owner: Q 1 Racing (Mgr: M G B Saunders)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 11	 06Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 S 	 OB55	 [	11]	 T Fenlon	 56.5	 $11	 Primo	 1:09.70	 (22.86)	 7	 7	 ....... ½.............................Nice run
2 of 14	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 OB55	 [	 2]	 Ms A Butler	 57	 $*3.5	 Golden Octavian	 1:10.22	 (22.63)	 1	 1	 ........ 2.............................Nice run
3 of 15	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 S 	 BM55	 [	 6]	 Ms A Butler	 57	 $8.5	 Gamadale Nip	 0:55.41	 (21.75)	 10	 10	 ..... 2¼........................ Solid effort
9 of 14	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 OB55	 [	13]	 Ms A Butler	 57	 $*2.5	 Fallguy	 1:16.53	 (23.09)	 1	 1	 ..... 3¾............................No show
8 of 9	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1180	 G 	 OB55	 [	 8]	 M Apel	 56	 $2.9	 Madam Borodina	 1:08.47	 (24.51)	 3	 3	 ....14¾...................... Well beaten

8 WHITE ARENDELLE Trainer: G R Hughes Barrier: 10 Total: 20-1-3-0 Prize Money: A$36,850
Jockey: Ms G Cartwright WT: 54.5 Good: 12-0-2-0 Track: 7-0-1-0

5yo br aus m Fav: 2-0-0-0 54-56kg: 16-1-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Frosted Dam: Out Of Touch J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 20-1-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 8-1-1-0 Last Win: 11/07/23 (784 Days)
Owner: G R Hughes, Mrs D R Hughes, R J Nash & Mrs S P Nash

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 11	 22Aug24	 MAC	 turf	 1300	 G 	 OB55	 [	11]	 J Murphy	 56.5	 $16	 Lady Masquerade	 1:16.91	 (23.48)	 6	 6	 ........ 5.......................... Fair effort
9 of 10	 07Sep24	 PRA	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM55	 [	 5]	 C Spry	 58	 $*2.5	 Badge	 1:09.34	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....51¾............................No show
10 of 10	29Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 BM60	 [	 7]	 G Semmens	 54	 $41	 Lady Damus	 0:55.95	 (21.67)	 4	 6	 ....10¼.......................... Well back
13 of 14	19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 OB55	 [	 4]	 J Taylor	 56	 $151	 Golden Octavian	 1:10.22	 (22.63)	 2	 2	 ....11¼............................ Poor run
10 of 14	09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 OB55	 [	 3]	 Ms L Morrison	 55	 $101	 Fallguy	 1:16.53	 (23.09)	 4	 4	 ..... 4½.......................... Well back

9 ROCKBARTON RACER Trainer: Melissa Bieri Barrier: 6 Total: 23-1-4-3 Prize Money: A$29,290
Jockey: J Babarovich WT: 54 Good: 16-1-2-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b aus m Fav: 5-1-0-1 54-56kg: 10-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-0-2-2
Sire: Hallowed Crown Dam: Tough Encounter J+H: 14-1-2-2 Turf: 23-1-4-3 Soft/Heavy: 7-0-2-0 Last Win: 07/12/24 (269 Days)
Owner: Miss M J Bieri

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 12Apr25	 MTI	 turf	 1100	 G 	 BM50	 [	 5]	 J Babarovich	 59.5	 $5.5	 Seiryu	 1:05.76	 (24.26)	 -	 -	 ........ 9.........................No excuse
6 of 8	 10May25	 MTI	 turf	 900	  G 	 BM55	 [	 6]	 J Babarovich	 56.5	 $21	 Takeru	 0:52.65	 (24.27)	 -	 -	 ..... 5½................... Every chance
9 of 9	 07Jun25	 MTI	 turf	 1000	 G 	 BM50	 [	 5]	 J Babarovich	 58.5	 $17	 Dream High	 0:59.62	 (23.89)	 9	 9	 ....18¾............................No show
9 of 10	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1000	 S 	 BM55	 [	 5]	 J Babarovich	 55	 $21	 Midas Star	 0:57.63	 (23.03)	 -	 -	 ..... 4¼............................No show
9 of 10	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1000	 G 	 2	 [	 8]	 J Babarovich	 55	 $81	 Pro Forma	 0:57.13	 (22.17)	 9	 9	 ....10¼............................No show

10 I’M FAMOUS Trainer: D Johnston Barrier: 5 Total: 32-3-0-1 Prize Money: A$39,400
Jockey: Ms N Summers WT: 54 Good: 23-3-0-1 Track: 5-0-0-0

5yo b aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 19-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-0-0
Sire: Epaulette Dam: Famous Lilly J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 32-3-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 9-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/05/25 (108 Days)
Owner: S R Pershouse, K Pershouse & B Corrigan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 12	 17May25	 NAN	 turf	 1000	 G 	 OB50	 [	11]	 Perrie Carter	 55.5	 $9	 Hey Pumpkin	 0:58.54	 (23.83)	 -	 -	 ........ 2...........................Good win
4 of 11	 07Jun25	 GAY	 turf	 1200	 G 	 3	 [	 2]	 Perrie Carter	 59	 $11	 Zena Boy	 1:10.13	 (23.93)	 -	 -	 ........ 4.........................Handy run
10 of 11	26Jul25	 BUG	 turf	 1380	 G 	 BM50	 [	 6]	 R Wilson	 59	 $31	 Rapid Dude	 1:24.03	 (25.55)	 2	 3	 ....15¾.......................... Well back
9 of 10	 09Aug25	 NAN	 turf	 1200	 S 	 OB50	 [	 7]	 Ty Wheeler	 56	 $5	 Maeve	 1:13.13	 (25.36)	 -	 -	 ..... 6½............................No show
5 of 9	 23Aug25	 DIN	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM50	 [	 2]	 C Mc Iver	 57.5	 $11	 Martini Moment	 1:12.38	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 2¾.......................... Fair effort
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R5 02 Sep 2025 | Townsville | Tambo’s Justice Horse Of The Year Hcp
Distance: 1200m | Class: Open	

TURFPrizemoney: AUD $21,000
2:04 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 394791
	 2	 353644
	 3	 600375
	 4	 590700
	 5	 643133
	 6	 946903
	 7	 211122
	 8	 392315
	 9	 346557

GO GETABOY
NORTHERN PRIDE
HE’S XCEPTIONAL
INCHING CLOSER
VALENKI
FAMILY STAR
UNDER THE LIMIT
DRAGON’S SNIP
HIGHER LOVE

61
60
59
59
56
55.5
55
54
54

5
2
1
7
3
6
9
8
4

W D’AVILA
S CORMACK
A SEWELL
G SEMMENS  2 

J MURPHY
MS L MORRISON
--
NIKKI OLZARD  3 

D SMITH

S J ROYES
T BUTTON
J P CAUGHT
M A DALE
O CHILLEMI
G R HUGHES
T BUTTON
SILEAS GREEN
MS M YOUNG

6
6
7
9
6
9
6
5
11

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS

83
81
80
80
76
76
75
74
69

	49-�14�-5-8
	39-�8�-4-6
	41-�5�-4-9
	79-�17�-7-11
	33-�6�-5-7
	50-�10�-6-8
	34-�7�-8-5
	39-�10�-6-7
	60-�9�-4-9

$314,750
$251,570
$355,600
$243,000
$143,140
$194,550
$206,275
$190,975
$147,250

	14-�4�-0-0
	13-�3�-2-1
	19-�1�-2-6
	10-�3�-1-1
	6-�0�-0-2
	22-�5�-2-2
	9-�3�-3-0
	14-�3�-2-2
	6-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 GO GETABOY Trainer: S J Royes Barrier: 5 Total: 49-14-5-8 Prize Money: A$314,750
Jockey: W D’avila WT: 61 Good: 24-7-4-4 Track: 28-4-5-4

6yo b aus g Fav: 13-8-2-3 58+kg: 28-10-3-5 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 14-4-0-0
Sire: Stratum Star Dam: Ladygetagirl J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 49-14-5-8 Soft/Heavy: 25-7-1-4 Last Win: 12/08/25 (21 Days)
Owner: Hedley Racing (Mgr: T W Hedley), T W Hedley, B J McDonald & J R McDonald

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 10	 16May25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 Open	 [	 9]	 G Semmens	 58.5	 $7.5	 Rubunkar	 1:09.13	 (22.58)	 2	 4	 ........ 8............................No show
4 of 6	 07Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 S 	 Open	 [	 5]	 Chris Meehan	 60	 $12	 Stats	 1:22.24	 (21.95)	 2	 2	 ..... 1¼.........................Handy run
7 of 9	 29Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 Open	 [	 1]	 Chris Meehan	 59.5	 $17	 Beau Rain	 1:22.61	 (22.24)	 4	 4	 ........ 2.........................No excuse
9 of 14	 11Jul25	 MAC	 turf	 1300	 S 	 Open	 [	 3]	 J Murphy	 54.5	 $31	 Real Key	 1:16.03	 (24.03)	 10	 10	 ..... 2¾............................No show
1 of 10	 12Aug25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 Open	 [	 5]	 Ms A Butler	 59	 $*4	 Outback Action	 1:10.50	 (24.80)	 3	 3	 ...... hd...........................Good win

2 NORTHERN PRIDE Trainer: T Button Barrier: 2 Total: 39-8-4-6 Prize Money: A$251,570
Jockey: S Cormack WT: 60 Good: 24-5-2-4 Track: 9-4-2-1

6yo br aus g Fav: 10-5-2-1 58+kg: 18-3-1-4 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-3-2-1
Sire: Better Than Ready Dam: Hello Sweetpea J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 39-8-4-6 Soft/Heavy: 15-3-2-2 Last Win: 27/09/24 (340 Days)
Owner: T C Button, Bergelicious Racing  (Mgr: S Mackay), S J Wescon, H Spackman, W J Jonkers & R Votano

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 14Mar25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 S 	 Open	 [	 6]	 R Wiggins	 61	 $3.6	 Sweet Kisses	 1:23.98	 (22.50)	 6	 5	 ..... 3¼.......................... Fair effort
3 of 11	 27Jun25	 MAC	 turf	 1100	 G 	 Open	 [	 3]	 J Williams	 60	 $21	 Booming Lad	 1:03.80	 (22.70)	 8	 8	 ..... 3¼........................ Solid effort
6 of 14	 11Jul25	 MAC	 turf	 1300	 S 	 Open	 [	12]	 S Cormack	 55.5	 $26	 Real Key	 1:16.03	 (24.03)	 11	 13	 ..... 1¼................... Every chance
4 of 15	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 Open	 [	 4]	 Ms L Morrison	 53	 $9	 Speed Legend	 1:14.78	 (22.57)	 11	 9	 ........ 4.........................Handy run
4 of 14	 22Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1400	 G 	 Open	 [	 9]	 Ms L Morrison	 52.5	 $8.5	 Speed Legend	 1:21.81	 (23.62)	 8	 6	 ..... 2¾.........................Handy run

3 HE’S XCEPTIONAL Trainer: J P Caught Barrier: 1 Total: 41-5-4-9 Prize Money: A$355,600
Jockey: A Sewell WT: 59 Good: 27-4-4-5 Track: 15-1-1-5

7yo br aus g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 22-4-2-5 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 19-1-2-6
Sire: Xtravagant Dam: She’s A Danica J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 41-5-4-9 Soft/Heavy: 14-1-0-4 Last Win: 20/02/24 (560 Days)
Owner: J P Caught, J W Bunt, Ms S L Rowe, A L Cottrell, A J Williamson, Mrs L N Williamson, P Cooper & S J Caught

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 13	17Aug24	 CAI	 turf	 1400	 S 	 Open	 [	 9]	 A Layt	 54	 $15	 Montenegro Man	 1:23.03	 (23.89)	 10	 10	 ........ 4.......................... Well back
12 of 12	28Jun25	 EAF	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM85	 [	 5]	 J G-Chester	 56.5	 $31	 He’s Heaven	 1:09.66	 (22.98)	 10	 10	 ........ 6...................... Well beaten
3 of 14	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 Open	 [	 7]	 Leah Martyn	 54.5	 $19	 Hellish	 1:09.68	 (21.84)	 3	 3	 ..... 1¾........................ Solid effort
7 of 15	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 Open	 [	11]	 Leah Martyn	 52	 $20	 Speed Legend	 1:14.78	 (22.57)	 8	 5	 ..... 4¾.........................No excuse
5 of 6	 23Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 G 	 BM78	 [	 2]	 Leah Martyn	 59	 $5	 Turbeau	 1:12.73	 (22.57)	 3	 3	 ..... 5½.......................... Fair effort

4 INCHING CLOSER Trainer: M A Dale Barrier: 7 Total: 79-17-7-11 Prize Money: A$243,000
Jockey: G Semmens (a2.0) WT: 59 Good: 45-12-3-5 Track: 18-3-1-2

9yo b aus g Fav: 5-4-0-1 56-58kg: 31-6-3-5 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 10-3-1-1
Sire: Akeed Mofeed Dam: Insurgent J+H: 2-1-1-0 Turf: 79-17-7-11 Soft/Heavy: 33-5-4-6 Last Win: 15/04/25 (140 Days)
Owner: M A Dale, H J Davis & C M Schilling

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 12	 06Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 S 	 Open	 [	11]	 O Kendal	 59	 $26	 Hellish	 0:55.80	 (21.81)	 12	 12	 ..... 4¾............................No show
14 of 14	19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 Open	 [	 9]	 W D’avila	 59	 $61	 Hellish	 1:09.68	 (21.84)	 13	 13	 ....10½.......................... Well back
7 of 9	 24Jul25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 S 	 Open	 [	 8]	 Chris Meehan	 61	 $41	 Valenki	 1:13.97	 (23.95)	 2	 2	 ..... 2¼.........................No excuse
14 of 15	09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 Open	 [	13]	 O Kendal	 52	 $91	 Speed Legend	 1:14.78	 (22.57)	 14	 15	 ....11¾.......................... Well back
11 of 14	22Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1400	 G 	 Open	 [	 1]	 Ty Wheeler	 52	 $101	 Speed Legend	 1:21.81	 (23.62)	 6	 7	 ..... 7¼....................... Not sighted
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5 VALENKI Trainer: O Chillemi Barrier: 3 Total: 33-6-5-7 Prize Money: A$143,140
Jockey: J Murphy WT: 56 Good: 19-4-1-5 Track: 13-2-1-2

6yo ch aus g Fav: 10-3-1-2 56-58kg: 12-2-2-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-0-2
Sire: Russian Revolution Dam: Shoepeg J+H: 10-3-1-3 Turf: 33-6-5-7 Soft/Heavy: 14-2-4-2 Last Win: 24/07/25 (40 Days)
Owner: Hedley Racing (Mgr: T W Hedley), T W Hedley, B J McDonald & J R McDonald

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 29Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 Open	 [	 3]	 J Murphy	 54	 $8	 Beau Rain	 1:22.61	 (22.24)	 5	 5	 ..... 1½.........................Handy run
3 of 11	 15Jul25	 CAI	 turf	 1400	 S 	 Open	 [	 6]	 J Murphy	 54	 $7.5	 Stadium Of Light	 1:23.78	 (24.27)	 1	 2	 ........ 1........................ Solid effort
1 of 9	 24Jul25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 S 	 Open	 [	 2]	 J Murphy	 54	 $8	 Stats	 1:13.97	 (23.95)	 6	 6	 .....Lnk...........................Good win
3 of 11	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 BM78	 [	11]	 J Murphy	 58	 $26	 Going Nuclear	 1:16.09	 (22.37)	 3	 4	 ..... 2½........................ Solid effort
3 of 14	 22Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1400	 G 	 Open	 [	14]	 S Cormack	 54.5	 $21	 Speed Legend	 1:21.81	 (23.62)	 13	 12	 ..... 2¼........................ Solid effort

6 FAMILY STAR Trainer: G R Hughes Barrier: 6 Total: 50-10-6-8 Prize Money: A$194,550
Jockey: Ms L Morrison WT: 55.5 Good: 38-6-6-4 Track: 39-10-5-5

9yo b aus g Fav: 14-6-2-2 54-56kg: 27-7-2-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 22-5-2-2
Sire: Bel Esprit Dam: Family Freeze J+H: 5-1-0-1 Turf: 50-10-6-8 Soft/Heavy: 12-4-0-4 Last Win: 04/04/25 (151 Days)
Owner: G R Hughes, Mrs D R Hughes, R J Nash & Mrs S P Nash

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 06May25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 Open	 [	 1]	 J P Stanley	 57.5	 $13	 Roweiner’s Dance	 0:55.48	 (21.59)	 2	 2	 ..... 3¼.........................Handy run
6 of 10	 16May25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 Open	 [	 5]	 W D’avila	 57	 $26	 Rubunkar	 1:09.13	 (22.58)	 3	 1	 ..... 5¼................... Every chance
9 of 10	 12Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 Open	 [	 2]	 J P Stanley	 56.5	 $14	 Early Thoughts	 1:09.64	 (22.32)	 4	 4	 ..... 2½............................No show
13 of 14	19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 Open	 [	 5]	 I Fry	 55	 $71	 Hellish	 1:09.68	 (21.84)	 8	 8	 ..... 8¾............................ Poor run
3 of 12	 16Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 950	  S 	 Open	 [	 6]	 J Murphy	 54	 $41	 Lady Damus	 0:54.63	 (24.46)	 9	 10	 ..... 2¼........................ Solid effort

7 UNDER THE LIMIT Trainer: T Button Barrier: 9 Total: 34-7-8-5 Prize Money: A$206,275
Jockey: -- WT: 55 Good: 21-3-6-3 Track: 6-1-2-0

6yo b aus g Fav: 14-5-6-1 54-56kg: 10-3-2-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-3-3-0
Sire: Under The Louvre Dam: Dangerous Behavior J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 34-7-8-5 Soft/Heavy: 13-4-2-2 Last Win: 31/05/25 (94 Days)
Owner: D A Jones

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 11May25	 BOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 BM60	 [	 1]	 G Kliese	 64.5	 $*2.7	 Keyboard	 0:58.36	 (22.83)	 -	 -	 ..... 2¾...........................Good win
1 of 6	 17May25	 HOH	 turf	 1180	 G 	 Open	 [	 1]	 G Kliese	 56	 $*2.6	 Dragon’s Snip	 1:09.46	 (24.45)	 -	 -	 ..... 1¼...........................Good win
1 of 5	 31May25	 BOW	turf	 1200	 S 	 Open	 [	 2]	 G Kliese	 58	 $*1.8	 Moktaffy	 1:10.20	 (23.40)	 -	 -	 ...... hd...........................Good win
2 of 16	 28Jun25	 EAF	 turf	 1200	 G 	 Spec	 [	10]	 Ms R King	 54	 $14	 Peshwa	 1:10.75	 (23.79)	 2	 2	 ...... ns.............................Nice run
2 of 10	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1280	 S 	 Open	 [	10]	 Tilly McCarroll	 55	 $*2	 Real Key	 1:14.42	 (23.68)	 -	 -	 ...... hd.............................Nice run

8 DRAGON’S SNIP Trainer: Sileas Green Barrier: 8 Total: 39-10-6-7 Prize Money: A$190,975
Jockey: Nikki Olzard (a3.0) WT: 54 Good: 25-6-3-6 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b aus g Fav: 8-5-0-1 50-52kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 14-3-2-2
Sire: Hidden Dragon Dam: Rainbow Snip J+H: 6-1-0-1 Turf: 39-10-6-7 Soft/Heavy: 14-4-3-1 Last Win: 16/08/25 (17 Days)
Owner: G R Sturgiss & Mrs E B Sturgiss

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 11	 20Jun25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 Open	 [	 8]	 T Fenlon	 54	 $31	 Demon Award	 1:08.32	 (21.90)	 2	 4	 ....10¾............................No show
2 of 7	 18Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	 S 	 Open	 [	 2]	 J Murphy	 55	 $9	 Heartoni	 1:00.13	 (22.67)	 1	 2	 ..... 1¾.............................Nice run
3 of 8	 05Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1100	 G 	 Open	 [	 3]	 J Murphy	 57	 $11	 Captain Fox	 1:03.40	 (22.19)	 1	 1	 ....... ¾........................ Solid effort
1 of 9	 16Aug25	 GLA	 turf	 1194	 G 	 Open	 [	 1]	 Nikki Olzard	 56	 $*3.5	 Svindal	 1:11.62	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 1¼...........................Good win
5 of 5	 21Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1300	 S 	 Open	 [	 3]	 Nikki Olzard	 52.5	 $*2.4	 Media Empire	 1:15.82	 (22.53)	 1	 3	 ..... 4½.......................... Fair effort

9 HIGHER LOVE Trainer: Ms M Young Barrier: 4 Total: 60-9-4-9 Prize Money: A$147,250
Jockey: D Smith WT: 54 Good: 44-8-4-7 Track: 17-2-0-4

11yo ch aus g Fav: 1-0-0-1 54-56kg: 28-2-4-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-0-0
Sire: Love Conquers All Dam: Want To Break Free J+H: 6-2-0-0 Turf: 60-9-4-9 Soft/Heavy: 16-1-0-2 Last Win: 19/11/23 (653 Days)
Owner: Ms M A Young, Mrs K L Rockemer & T D Gehringer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 13Oct24	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 Open	 [	 1]	 Ms C Jokic	 55	 $26	 Turbeau	 1:22.70	 (23.05)	 7	 7	 ..... 2¼.........................Handy run
6 of 9	 02Nov24	 HOH	 turf	 1460	 G 	 Open	 [	 6]	 G Kliese	 55.5	 $12	 Starsonic	 1:27.96	 (25.11)	 -	 -	 ...... 10................... Every chance
5 of 7	 17Nov24	 TOW	turf	 1609	 G 	 Open	 [	 6]	 G Kliese	 55	 $26	 Cinque Terre	 1:36.31	 (23.11)	 6	 6	 ........ 2.......................... Fair effort
5 of 6	 28Nov24	 TOW	turf	 1609	 G 	 BM70	 [	 2]	 D Smith	 59.5	 $16	 Cinque Terre	 1:39.70	 (22.56)	 5	 6	 ..... 4¼.......................... Fair effort
7 of 10	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1280	 S 	 Open	 [	 2]	 D Smith	 55	 $12	 Real Key	 1:14.42	 (23.68)	 -	 -	 ..... 9¾.........................No excuse

TOWNSVILLE | PAGE 11



PERTH MEETING TUESDAY, 02 SEP 2025

R6 02 Sep 2025 | Townsville | Ladbroke It! Hcp (C3)
Distance: 1200m | Class: 3	

TURFPrizemoney: AUD $21,000
2:42 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 381881
	 2	 525205
	 3	 124884
	 4	 231510
	 5	 422429
	 6	 005504
	 7	 805700
	 8	 787069
	 9	 414700
	10	 682390
	11	 044574
	12	 064368
	13	 440306

DARK GLEAM
HEAD HONCHO
CANDLELIT
NOVELA
CANNY BE BETTER
NEW LEVEL
KING SAMUEL
MATTEI
KIDSTON
DIAMOND LUCY
LET’S RIDE
REDAVNI
INALA ATICUS

62
61
60
60
59.5
58.5
56
55.5
55
54
54
54
54

4
2
7
10
11
3
1
12
5
6
9
8
13

T FENLON
R WIGGINS
CHRIS MEEHAN
S CORMACK
--
N THOMAS
MS G CARTWRIGHT
--
C WHITELEY
G KLIESE
MS L MORRISON
A SEWELL
J BABAROVICH

MS G BELL
T BUTTON
S J ROYES
F J WIELAND
SILEAS GREEN
MS G BELL
G R HUGHES
J MANZELMANN
B KENNING
TROY CLIVE
G R HUGHES
MS J RYAN
MELISSA BIERI

4
4
6
5
7
6
6
6
5
5
6
6
6

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
M
M
M
G

AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
NZ
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS

68
66
64
64
63
61
56
55
54
55
49
49
46

	10-�3�-1-2
	22-�3�-7-1
	28-�3�-5-8
	 8-�2�-2-1
	37-�3�-13-2
	20-�2�-2-1
	15-�2�-2-0
	20-�3�-2-0
	22-�3�-1-2
	14-�1�-3-2
	21-�2�-0-1
	25-�3�-3-1
	25-�3�-3-4

$64,810
$193,400
$111,625
$77,660
$111,295
$68,035
$43,300
$68,940
$50,790
$57,475
$51,630
$112,700
$36,700

	5-�3�-1-1
	10-�2�-3-1
	7-�0�-1-3
	2-�0�-1-0
	9-�0�-3-0
	4-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	10-�3�-1-0
	5-�1�-0-0
	5-�0�-1-1
	8-�1�-0-1
	6-�1�-2-0
	11-�1�-1-2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 DARK GLEAM Trainer: Ms G Bell Barrier: 4 Total: 10-3-1-2 Prize Money: A$64,810
Jockey: T Fenlon WT: 62 Good: 5-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo br aus g Fav: 5-3-1-0 58+kg: 8-3-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-3-1-1
Sire: Brazen Beau Dam: Mayaaseh J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-3-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-2 Last Win: 26/07/25 (38 Days)
Owner: R M Wanless & Mrs J M Wanless

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 12	 21Jan25	 NEW	turf	 1400	 G 	 BM64	 [	 6]	 J Parr	 58	 $*4	 California Waves	 1:23.00	 (23.79)	 2	 2	 ..... 7¼...................... Well beaten
1 of 10	 25May25	 SUN	 turf	 1200	 S 	 BM58	 [	 7]	 N Callow	 60.5	 $*2.9	 Hooks	 1:12.86	 (23.41)	 3	 3	 ...... ns...........................Good win
8 of 12	 11Jun25	 DOO	turf	 1350	 G 	 BM68	 [	 1]	 Ms N Beriman	 58	 $9	 Italian Riviera	 1:19.95	 (23.77)	 5	 5	 ..... 2¼...................... Well beaten
8 of 10	 22Jun25	 SUN	 turf	 1600	 S 	 BM65	 [	 7]	 D Thornton	 59.5	 $12	 La Cometa	 1:39.41	 (25.67)	 7	 6	 ..... 6½...................... Well beaten
1 of 5	 26Jul25	 MID	 turf	 1200	 G 	 4	 [	 4]	 Emma Bell	 61.5	 $*2.4	 Growl	 1:11.17	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ........ 4...........................Good win

2 HEAD HONCHO Trainer: T Button Barrier: 2 Total: 22-3-7-1 Prize Money: A$193,400
Jockey: R Wiggins WT: 61 Good: 14-2-3-1 Track: 9-3-2-0

4yo b aus g Fav: 4-2-1-0 58+kg: 12-2-5-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-2-3-1
Sire: Headwater Dam: Kiss For Gran J+H: 5-0-2-1 Turf: 22-3-7-1 Soft/Heavy: 8-1-4-0 Last Win: 17/11/24 (289 Days)
Owner: T C Button, Wessel Thoroughbreds, M A McLean, Felgate Holdings, Sunny Coast Punters, Daniel Livestock, I W Weigh, Mitchell Park Racing , J N Kele, G P Moustaka, A A Gomez, A B 
Bauman, JAGS Racing & A Linton

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 7	 27Apr25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 S 	 Open	 [	 4]	 Ms L Morrison	 61	 $5.5	 Almighty Jab	 1:10.06	 (22.94)	 5	 6	 ..... 1½.............................Nice run
5 of 9	 16May25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 Open	 [	 8]	 R Wiggins	 60.5	 $10	 Astra Star	 1:22.50	 (23.35)	 7	 7	 ..... 5¾.......................... Fair effort
2 of 11	 12Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 BM70	 [	 8]	 R Wiggins	 57	 $6.5	 Obligated	 0:55.78	 (21.57)	 11	 9	 ....... ½.............................Nice run
11 of 14	02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 Open	 [	11]	 Ms L Morrison	 54	 $7.5	 Russian Mint	 0:54.97	 (21.35)	 11	 11	 ..... 5¼....................... Not sighted
5 of 12	 16Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 950	  S 	 Open	 [	 4]	 Ms L Morrison	 54	 $8.5	 Lady Damus	 0:54.63	 (24.46)	 11	 9	 ..... 2¾.......................... Fair effort

3 CANDLELIT Trainer: S J Royes Barrier: 7 Total: 28-3-5-8 Prize Money: A$111,625
Jockey: Chris Meehan WT: 60 Good: 15-3-2-5 Track: 5-1-1-0

6yo b aus g Fav: 4-1-1-2 58+kg: 23-2-4-6 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-1-3
Sire: Press Statement Dam: Moodlighting J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 28-3-5-8 Soft/Heavy: 13-0-3-3 Last Win: 17/12/24 (259 Days)
Owner: Hedley Racing (Mgr: T W Hedley), T W Hedley, B J McDonald, J R McDonald & G Davis

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 28Dec24	 CAI	 turf	 1400	 G 	 3	 [	 4]	 J Murphy	 60	 $2.7	 King’s Halo	 1:23.10	 (23.09)	 5	 6	 ..... 3¼.............................Nice run
4 of 9	 15Jul25	 CAI	 turf	 950	  S 	 BM65	 [	 2]	 J Murphy	 60.5	 $7	 Lady Damus	 0:54.46	 (22.52)	 6	 2	 ..... 4¼.........................Handy run
8 of 16	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 BM65	 [	15]	 S Cormack	 60.5	 $26	 Lean Eagle	 1:09.50	 (22.65)	 1	 1	 ..... 4½...................... Well beaten
8 of 11	 16Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 S 	 BM65	 [	 5]	 Ms A Butler	 60	 $6	 Burraneer Buoy	 1:13.40	 (23.89)	 1	 1	 ..... 5¼...................... Well beaten
4 of 12	 23Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 G 	 3	 [	 6]	 J Huxtable	 60	 $14	 Better Be Slick	 1:13.08	 (23.75)	 4	 6	 ..... 3½.........................Handy run

4 NOVELA Trainer: F J Wieland Barrier: 10 Total: 8-2-2-1 Prize Money: A$77,660
Jockey: S Cormack WT: 60 Good: 8-2-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b aus g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Valentia Dam: Episode Star J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 8-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/05/25 (101 Days)
Owner: Hedley Racing (Mgr: T W Hedley), Mrs M Raso, Mrs C M Twine, Mrs J M Suffield, T W Hedley, B J McDonald & G Suffield

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 11	 15Mar25	 MPK	 turf	 1250	 G 	 Mdn	 [	11]	 T Pannell	 58	 $3.1	 All Too Mysti	 1:15.16	 (23.61)	 2	 2	 ..... 3½........................ Solid effort
1 of 11	 02Apr25	 BAK	 turf	 1400	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 T Pannell	 58	 $*1.2	 Splash Of White	 1:22.24	 (23.55)	 1	 1	 ..... 5½...........................Good win
5 of 10	 17May25	 MPK	 turf	 1400	 G 	 2	 [	 3]	 Ben Price	 58.5	 $4.2	 Falanghina	 1:24.55	 (23.81)	 1	 1	 ..... 3¾.......................... Fair effort
1 of 16	 24May25	 MBR	 turf	 1400	 G 	 BM70	 [	11]	 Caitlin Tootell	 51.5	 $13	 Headphones	 1:23.53	 (23.59)	 1	 1	 ...... hd...........................Good win
11 of 12	23Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 G 	 3	 [	12]	 S Cormack	 58.5	 $6.5	 Better Be Slick	 1:13.08	 (23.75)	 3	 3	 ....11¾....................... Not sighted
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5 CANNY BE BETTER Trainer: Sileas Green Barrier: 11 Total: 37-3-13-2 Prize Money: A$111,295
Jockey: -- WT: 59.5 Good: 21-2-7-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo b/br aus g Fav: 4-0-3-0 58+kg: 23-2-11-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-0-3-0
Sire: Better Than Ready Dam: Exceedingly Canny J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 36-3-13-2 Soft/Heavy: 16-1-6-2 Last Win: 16/02/24 (564 Days)
Owner: S M Green

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 05Jun25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM60	 [	 8]	 R Wiggins	 61.5	 $*2.4	 Daimyo	 1:11.05	 (22.61)	 2	 2	 ...... hd.............................Nice run
2 of 10	 20Jun25	 ROC	 turf	 1100	 G 	 BM65	 [	 7]	 R Wiggins	 59.5	 $10	 Daimyo	 1:02.41	 (22.54)	 9	 8	 ....... ½.............................Nice run
4 of 7	 04Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1100	 S 	 3	 [	 2]	 R Wiggins	 57.5	 $4.4	 Fortress Australia	 1:03.28	 (21.84)	 5	 5	 ..... 3½.........................Handy run
2 of 8	 18Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	 S 	 BM68	 [	 2]	 R Wiggins	 58	 $3.8	 Gangitano	 1:09.13	 (22.69)	 7	 4	 ..... 2¾.............................Nice run
9 of 9	 05Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1300	 G 	 BM60	 [	 4]	 Nikki Olzard	 59	 $8	 Outwitted	 1:16.34	 (22.78)	 6	 6	 ..... 4¾............................No show

6 NEW LEVEL Trainer: Ms G Bell Barrier: 3 Total: 20-2-2-1 Prize Money: A$68,035
Jockey: N Thomas WT: 58.5 Good: 13-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b nz g Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 19-2-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Almanzor Dam: Honeymoon J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 20-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 7-0-2-1 Last Win: 12/06/24 (447 Days)
Owner: Miss G J Bell, A R Fenlon, S K Power & B J Fenlon

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 14	08Jan25	 EAF	 turf	 1400	 G 	 BM68	 [	 6]	 J Huxtable	 59	 $51	 Treporti	 1:23.35	 (23.75)	 3	 5	 ..... 4¾............................ Poor run
5 of 9	 17Feb25	 THG	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM60	 [	 4]	 Ms K Lenton	 62	 $9	 Imagine That	 1:08.54	 (22.75)	 6	 6	 ..... 6¼.......................... Fair effort
5 of 7	 22Mar25	 SPR	 turf	 1400	 G 	 BM55	 [	 3]	 Caine Stuart	 63	 $3.4	 Legislate	 1:26.00	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 7¼.......................... Fair effort
10 of 12	11Apr25	 ROC	 turf	 1400	 S 	 3	 [	 9]	 C Mc Iver	 60	 $101	 South Sea	 1:22.54	 (22.31)	 10	 10	 ........ 8.......................... Well back
4 of 5	 28Apr25	 THG	 turf	 1400	 G 	 3	 [	 5]	 M Apel	 58	 $4.4	 City Playboy	 1:21.87	 (23.00)	 5	 4	 ..... 5¾.........................Handy run

7 KING SAMUEL Trainer: G R Hughes Barrier: 1 Total: 15-2-2-0 Prize Money: A$43,300
Jockey: Ms G Cartwright WT: 56 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 4-0-0-0

6yo b aus g Fav: 3-1-1-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Fastnet Rock Dam: Lightstream J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 15-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 8-2-1-0 Last Win: 30/03/23 (887 Days)
Owner: P W Malpass & R M Donovan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 10	20Jul24	 TOW	turf	 1609	 S 	 OB65	 [	 4]	 R Wiggins	 59.5	 $14	 Choir Boy	 1:36.78	 (23.14)	 5	 7	 ...... 12.......................... Well back
5 of 10	 17Aug24	 BOW	turf	 1470	 S 	 BM65	 [	 8]	 C Spry	 58.5	 $8	 Magic In Me	 1:26.63	 (25.40)	 7	 7	 ....... ¾.......................... Fair effort
7 of 9	 27Aug24	 HOH	 turf	 1830	 G 	 3	 [	 8]	 C Spry	 59.5	 $31	 Vadamos Queen	 1:51.56	 (24.47)	 3	 5	 ....12¼.........................No excuse
11 of 12	19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 BM60	 [	 3]	 Liv O’Donnell	 56	 $41	 Exolent Choice	 0:56.48	 (22.37)	 12	 12	 ..... 7½....................... Not sighted
12 of 15	09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 3	 [	13]	 J Taylor	 58.5	 $101	 Odegaard	 1:21.46	 (23.64)	 5	 7	 ....17½...................... Well beaten

8 MATTEI Trainer: J Manzelmann Barrier: 12 Total: 20-3-2-0 Prize Money: A$68,940
Jockey: -- WT: 55.5 Good: 15-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo gr/br aus g Fav: 2-2-0-0 54-56kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-3-1-0
Sire: Caravaggio Dam: My Little Flicka J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 17-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-0 Last Win: 20/09/24 (347 Days)
Owner: S Jokic

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 24Jan25	 KIL	 turf	 1204	 G 	 BM58	 [	 6]	 Alana Kelly	 60.5	 $21	 Macedonian Marvel	 1:11.38	 (23.37)	 5	 6	 ..... 3½...................... Well beaten
7 of 9	 22Feb25	 YAG	 turf	 1200	 G 	 OB58	 [	 3]	 J Duffy	 60	 $7	 Prancing Queen	 1:11.50	 (23.69)	 6	 8	 ..... 4¾.........................No excuse
12 of 12	07Apr25	 DON	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM58	 [	 7]	 J Stanley	 59.5	 $51	 Zetalyn	 1:11.72	 (22.75)	 7	 6	 ...... 20...................... Well beaten
6 of 10	 12Aug25	 MAC	 turf	 1100	 G 	 BM55	 [	10]	 A Thompson	 61	 $41	 Uncut Gem	 1:04.47	 (24.29)	 9	 10	 ..... 4¼................... Every chance
9 of 10	 22Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 G 	 BM55	 [	 1]	 A Holt	 61	 $20	 Golden Octavian	 1:14.24	 (23.82)	 3	 3	 ..... 9¼............................No show

9 KIDSTON Trainer: B Kenning Barrier: 5 Total: 22-3-1-2 Prize Money: A$50,790
Jockey: C Whiteley WT: 55 Good: 16-1-1-2 Track: 15-3-1-2

5yo b aus g Fav: 3-1-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-0
Sire: I Am Invincible Dam: Metaphorical J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 19-3-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 6-2-0-0 Last Win: 06/05/25 (119 Days)
Owner: Ms J A Bell & W H Kenning

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 06May25	 TOW	turf	 1609	 G 	 BM60	 [	 6]	 G Kliese	 56.5	 $4.8	 Acclimatise	 1:36.79	 (23.77)	 1	 1	 ..... 2¾...........................Good win
4 of 6	 17May25	 HOH	 turf	 1830	 G 	 BM65	 [	 3]	 Chris Meehan	 57	 $*2.6	 Nine Carats	 1:54.81	 (26.31)	 -	 -	 ..... 6¼.........................Handy run
7 of 9	 12Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1609	 G 	 BM60	 [	 1]	 G Kliese	 58.5	 $8.5	 Ready Tiger	 1:35.90	 (23.23)	 2	 2	 ....10¾.........................No excuse
10 of 15	02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 S 	 BM55	 [	 8]	 W D’avila	 60.5	 $15	 Gamadale Nip	 0:55.41	 (21.75)	 15	 13	 ........ 5.......................... Well back
11 of 14	09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 OB55	 [	 2]	 Ms T Chambers	 60	 $7	 Fallguy	 1:16.53	 (23.09)	 6	 6	 ........ 5....................... Not sighted

10 DIAMOND LUCY Trainer: Troy Clive Barrier: 6 Total: 14-1-3-2 Prize Money: A$57,475
Jockey: G Kliese WT: 54 Good: 9-1-2-2 Track: 3-0-0-1

5yo ch aus m Fav: 1-0-1-0 54-56kg: 10-1-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-1-1
Sire: Written By Dam: Love Lucille J+H: 3-0-1-1 Turf: 14-1-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-1-0 Last Win: 21/09/23 (712 Days)
Owner: T D Clive & D J Clive

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 8	 04Mar25	 KEG	 turf	 1000	 S 	 1	 [	 5]	 K Latham	 56	 $4.8	 Listins Lass	 0:56.74	 (22.27)	 5	 4	 ...... 13...................... Well beaten
2 of 7	 12Jul25	 ING	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM50	 [	 6]	 G Kliese	 62	 $*2.7	 Tequila Dancer	 1:11.26	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ...... hd.............................Nice run
3 of 12	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 6	 [	 1]	 G Kliese	 54	 $19	 Pipistrelle	 1:17.30	 (22.43)	 7	 6	 ........ 3........................ Solid effort
9 of 15	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 S 	 BM55	 [	14]	 N Thomas	 59.5	 $31	 Gamadale Nip	 0:55.41	 (21.75)	 9	 11	 ........ 5............................No show
13 of 15	09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 3	 [	 2]	 G Kliese	 55	 $18	 Odegaard	 1:21.46	 (23.64)	 10	 12	 ....22¼............................ Poor run
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11 LET’S RIDE Trainer: G R Hughes Barrier: 9 Total: 21-2-0-1 Prize Money: A$51,630
Jockey: Ms L Morrison WT: 54 Good: 10-0-0-0 Track: 19-2-0-1

6yo ch aus m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 11-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-0-1
Sire: Winning Rupert Dam: Mish Mosh J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 21-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 11-2-0-1 Last Win: 01/02/24 (579 Days)
Owner: G & D Hughes

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 04Apr25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 S 	 3	 [	 3]	 W D’avila	 56.5	 $41	 Better Than Words	 1:22.34	 (23.17)	 5	 5	 ..... 7¾.........................Handy run
4 of 11	 27May25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 BM55	 [	 4]	 G Semmens	 54	 $9.5	 Super Freeze	 0:56.46	 (21.87)	 9	 9	 ..... 2¼.........................Handy run
5 of 11	 06Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 S 	 OB55	 [	 4]	 J Taylor	 55.5	 $17	 Primo	 1:09.70	 (22.86)	 8	 8	 ..... 1½.......................... Fair effort
7 of 13	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 OB55	 [	 4]	 Liv O’Donnell	 55	 $11	 Big Demeanor	 1:10.10	 (23.02)	 9	 9	 ..... 4¼.........................No excuse
4 of 14	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 OB55	 [	 6]	 S Cormack	 55	 $16	 Fallguy	 1:16.53	 (23.09)	 9	 11	 ..... 1½.........................Handy run

12 REDAVNI Trainer: Ms J Ryan Barrier: 8 Total: 25-3-3-1 Prize Money: A$112,700
Jockey: A Sewell WT: 54 Good: 12-2-2-1 Track: 13-3-3-0

6yo b aus m Fav: 7-1-3-0 54-56kg: 9-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-2-0
Sire: Invader Dam: Eternal Optimist J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 25-3-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 13-1-1-0 Last Win: 19/05/23 (837 Days)
Owner: Mrs J M Ryan, Ms L D Buckingham, L R Zackrisen, S Barrow, Mrs K A Jordison, R E Jordison & J C Hendle

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 14Jun25	 ATH	 turf	 1000	 G 	 BM55	 [	 6]	 I Fry	 58	 $10	 Racatoon	 0:56.16	 (23.09)	 7	 6	 ..... 5¼................... Every chance
4 of 4	 24Jun25	 CAI	 turf	 1400	 S 	 3	 [	 1]	 N Thomas	 54	 $31	 Moegreen	 1:24.41	 (24.27)	 3	 4	 ....12¼.........................Handy run
3 of 6	 05Jul25	 MAR	 turf	 1500	 G 	 OB55	 [	 3]	 I Fry	 57	 $8	 Deal An Ace	 1:31.68	 (23.49)	 3	 3	 ........ 4........................ Solid effort
6 of 8	 15Jul25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 S 	 3	 [	 3]	 A Sewell	 54	 $151	 Lean Eagle	 1:13.90	 (23.39)	 6	 7	 ..... 8½................... Every chance
8 of 10	 26Jul25	 ATH	 turf	 1400	 G 	 BM50	 [	 8]	 Chris Meehan	 59	 $21	 Aglot	 1:23.66	 (24.25)	 9	 9	 ..... 6¾...................... Well beaten

13 INALA ATICUS Trainer: Melissa Bieri Barrier: 13 Total: 25-3-3-4 Prize Money: A$36,700
Jockey: J Babarovich WT: 54 Good: 23-3-3-4 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo b aus g Fav: 2-1-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-1-1-2
Sire: Turffontein Dam: Inala Star J+H: 20-3-3-2 Turf: 25-3-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/09/24 (353 Days)
Owner: Miss M J Bieri & Ms I D Hood

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 07Jun25	 MTI	 turf	 1200	 G 	 3	 [	 6]	 J Babarovich	 62	 $16	 Revolt	 1:11.41	 (23.67)	 4	 5	 ....16¼.........................Handy run
14 of 14	19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 OB55	 [	 6]	 J Babarovich	 58	 $101	 Golden Octavian	 1:10.22	 (22.63)	 3	 3	 ....11¾.......................... Well back
3 of 10	 26Jul25	 ATH	 turf	 1200	 G 	 3	 [	 7]	 J Babarovich	 55.5	 $21	 Napoleon Strike	 1:08.15	 (23.25)	 9	 9	 ........ 2........................ Solid effort
10 of 11	16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1280	 S 	 OB50	 [	 3]	 J Babarovich	 60.5	 $13	 Bubbles’n’froth	 1:15.30	 (24.47)	 -	 -	 ....16¾.......................... Well back
6 of 9	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1180	 G 	 OB55	 [	 9]	 J Babarovich	 57	 $31	 Madam Borodina	 1:08.47	 (24.51)	 8	 7	 ..... 9¾................... Every chance
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R7 02 Sep 2025 | Townsville | Gabrielle Semmens Apprentice Jockey Of The Year Hcp (55)
Distance: 1400m | Class: OB55	

TURFPrizemoney: AUD $21,000
3:17 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 247729
	 2	 564598
	 3	 322658
	 4	 578241
	 5	 251743
	 6	 266010
	 7	 443136
	 8	 241520
	 9	 335687
	10	 724455
	11	 410690
	12	 300744
	13	 225060
	14	 710094

KEEP ON RUNNING
VANCOUVER BAY
CONVERTOR
BUBBLES’N’FROTH
ELLEVES
GOODNIGHT ROMEO
INNOVATES
PURPOSE ‘N’ VISION
HE GOES BOOM
LADY OF FORTUNE
LIVEWIRE LASS
CASH ARTIST
COOL STORY
MYSTERIOUS BAY

60
60
59.5
59
59
58.5
58.5
57
56.5
56.5
56.5
55.5
54
54

6
10
14
4
7
8
11
16
5
9
12
1
13
3

MS G CARTWRIGHT
CHRIS MEEHAN
--
C WHITELEY
G KLIESE
MS A BUTLER
J MURPHY
MS L MORRISON
S CORMACK
J TAYLOR
N THOMAS
MS N SUMMERS
G SEMMENS  2 

T FENLON

T MCGOVERN
S J ROYES
MS G BOURKE
B KENNING
TROY CLIVE
TAYLOR CONNOR
R J MILLER
O CHILLEMI
G R HUGHES
MEGAN PURVIS
MEGAN PURVIS
D JOHNSTON
G KINLYSIDE
PETER CULLEN

5
8
5
5
7
5
6
5
5
8
4
7
5
4

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
M
G
M
M
G
M
M

AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS

55
55
54
53
53
52
52
53
48
52
52
46
47
46

	27-�2�-5-5
	35-�5�-1-7
	23-�2�-5-5
	10-�2�-1-1
	61-�7�-6-4
	 6-�1�-1-0
	11-�1�-1-2
	16-�2�-2-1
	16-�1�-0-3
	69-�9�-4-4
	12-�1�-1-1
	33-�3�-4-2
	19-�1�-2-1
	11-�1�-0-1

$64,680
$98,905
$63,330
$31,350
$149,175
$17,680
$33,600
$75,870
$25,435
$154,435
$26,995
$43,395
$19,455
$11,950

	7-�1�-1-0
	9-�1�-1-2
	4-�1�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	15-�1�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	15-�6�-1-2
	1-�0�-1-0
	7-�1�-2-0
	3-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0

EMERGENCY
	15	 250027
	16	 354560

SIMPLY DIVINE
THE EIGHTH I AM

54
54

2
15

D SMITH
J BABAROVICH

TROY CLIVE
MELISSA BIERI

4
6

M
G

AUS
AUS

45
42

	19-�1�-3-1
	32-�1�-4-5

$19,880
$42,120

	3-�0�-1-0
	5-�0�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

1 KEEP ON RUNNING Trainer: T McGovern Barrier: 6 Total: 27-2-5-5 Prize Money: A$64,680
Jockey: Ms G Cartwright WT: 60 Good: 14-2-4-2 Track: 15-2-3-1

5yo br aus g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 18-2-4-3 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-1-0
Sire: Sidestep Dam: Salsbeel J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 27-2-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 12-0-1-3 Last Win: 10/01/25 (235 Days)
Owner: T J McGovern, Ms P L Sellick, Ms J A L McGovern, Mrs M Ness, Ms L Stewart, Ms M P Heslop, Dr B F Gosztyla, D B Gosztyla, W Treanor, A J Clarkson, T Read & Mrs B Read

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 12Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1609	 G 	 BM60	 [	 9]	 J P Stanley	 59	 $11	 Ready Tiger	 1:35.90	 (23.23)	 8	 8	 ..... 1½.........................Handy run
7 of 11	 29Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1609	 G 	 BM65	 [	 8]	 J P Stanley	 56	 $7.5	 Our Turn Now	 1:37.31	 (23.06)	 3	 3	 ..... 3¾.........................No excuse
7 of 11	 06Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 S 	 BM65	 [	 1]	 J P Stanley	 55.5	 $4.8	 Tymon	 1:22.06	 (23.41)	 8	 9	 ..... 3¾.........................No excuse
2 of 14	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1609	 S 	 OB55	 [	 3]	 S Cormack	 60	 $5.5	 Smart Mission	 1:36.93	 (23.95)	 2	 2	 ...... ns.............................Nice run
9 of 15	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 3	 [	 1]	 Chris Meehan	 58.5	 $26	 Odegaard	 1:21.46	 (23.64)	 1	 1	 ...... 12............................No show

2 VANCOUVER BAY Trainer: S J Royes Barrier: 10 Total: 35-5-1-7 Prize Money: A$98,905
Jockey: Chris Meehan WT: 60 Good: 21-4-0-4 Track: 12-2-0-3

8yo b aus g Fav: 4-2-0-1 58+kg: 28-3-0-4 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-1-2
Sire: Vancouver Dam: Luminous Harmony J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 34-5-1-7 Soft/Heavy: 14-1-1-3 Last Win: 22/08/24 (376 Days)
Owner: Hedley Racing (Mgr: T W Hedley), T W Hedley, B J McDonald & J R McDonald

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 7	 09Jun25	 CAI	 turf	 1400	 S 	 BM60	 [	 6]	 R Wiggins	 60	 $3.6	 Premium Star	 1:23.86	 (24.52)	 3	 3	 ........ 7................... Every chance
4 of 8	 29Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 BM60	 [	 2]	 J Murphy	 59.5	 $10	 Going Nuclear	 1:23.65	 (22.33)	 2	 2	 ..... 2½.........................Handy run
5 of 9	 11Jul25	 MAC	 turf	 1800	 S 	 OB58	 [	 9]	 Ms A Butler	 60	 $7	 Caracristi	 1:51.50	 (24.71)	 1	 1	 ..... 3¼.......................... Fair effort
9 of 12	 26Jul25	 MAC	 turf	 2000	 G 	 BM58	 [	 6]	 Ms A Butler	 59.5	 $17	 Blazerro	 2:06.51	 (24.35)	 4	 5	 ..... 6½............................No show
8 of 10	 12Aug25	 MAC	 turf	 1800	 G 	 BM60	 [	10]	 Ms A Butler	 59	 $19	 Bo Bo Beware	 1:51.27	 (26.47)	 2	 1	 ..... 5¾...................... Well beaten

3 CONVERTOR Trainer: Ms G Bourke Barrier: 14 Total: 23-2-5-5 Prize Money: A$63,330
Jockey: -- WT: 59.5 Good: 11-1-2-4 Track: 15-2-4-3

5yo br/bl aus g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 11-2-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: Snitzel Dam: Marielle J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 23-2-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 12-1-3-1 Last Win: 12/06/25 (82 Days)
Owner: T G Lines, C J Lines & Mrs J E Lines

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 11	 06Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 S 	 BM65	 [	10]	 T Fenlon	 55	 $9.5	 Tymon	 1:22.06	 (23.41)	 3	 2	 ...... nk.............................Nice run
2 of 6	 12Jul25	 ING	 turf	 1600	 G 	 BM60	 [	 3]	 L Guernier	 57	 $5.5	 Mission House	 1:36.16	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 2½.............................Nice run
6 of 15	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 3	 [	14]	 M Apel	 55.5	 $16	 Odegaard	 1:21.46	 (23.64)	 3	 3	 ..... 5¾................... Every chance
5 of 8	 16Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1400	 S 	 BM60	 [	 8]	 A Holt	 58	 $8.5	 Blue Steel	 1:23.78	 (--.--)	 1	 1	 ..... 5¼.......................... Fair effort
8 of 10	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1460	 G 	 BM55	 [	 9]	 A Holt	 61	 $5.5	 Joe’s Giggle	 1:31.46	 (26.01)	 2	 2	 ........ 6...................... Well beaten

4 BUBBLES’N’FROTH Trainer: B Kenning Barrier: 4 Total: 10-2-1-1 Prize Money: A$31,350
Jockey: C Whiteley WT: 59 Good: 7-0-1-1 Track: 9-1-1-1

5yo ch aus g Fav: 4-2-0-0 58+kg: 7-2-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Spieth Dam: Greer’s Secret J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 10-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-2-0-0 Last Win: 16/08/25 (17 Days)
Owner: Ms J A Bell, W H Kenning, Bubbles Racing (Mgr: Mrs D L Walsh), G J Rains & Frothy Beer Syndicate (Mgr: G J Rains)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 06May25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 1	 [	 5]	 J P Stanley	 57	 $3.6	 That’s It	 0:56.61	 (22.03)	 9	 9	 ..... 5¼.........................No excuse
8 of 11	 16May25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 1	 [	 7]	 J P Stanley	 60	 $7	 Tymon	 1:10.55	 (23.01)	 3	 3	 ..... 2¼...................... Well beaten
2 of 13	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 OB55	 [	12]	 W D’avila	 57.5	 $6	 Big Demeanor	 1:10.10	 (23.02)	 7	 7	 ..... 2½.............................Nice run
4 of 12	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 OB55	 [	11]	 R Wiggins	 57.5	 $*3	 Hit Snooze	 1:17.07	 (23.33)	 8	 9	 ....... ¾.........................Handy run
1 of 11	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1280	 S 	 OB50	 [	10]	 C Whiteley	 61	 $*1.9	 Simply Divine	 1:15.30	 (24.47)	 -	 -	 ..... 4¼...........................Good win
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5 ELLEVES Trainer: Troy Clive Barrier: 7 Total: 61-7-6-4 Prize Money: A$149,175
Jockey: G Kliese WT: 59 Good: 29-3-3-2 Track: 22-0-1-0

7yo b aus g Fav: 3-2-1-0 58+kg: 33-6-3-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-1-0-0
Sire: Vancouver Dam: Prevalent J+H: 8-3-1-1 Turf: 61-7-6-4 Soft/Heavy: 32-4-3-2 Last Win: 28/06/25 (66 Days)
Owner: Mrs L R Clive

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 12	 12Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 OB55	 [	 2]	 G Kliese	 58	 $19	 Convertor	 1:22.18	 (23.41)	 2	 2	 ..... 1½.......................... Fair effort
1 of 6	 28Jun25	 HOH	 turf	 1460	 G 	 BM60	 [	 5]	 G Kliese	 56.5	 $4.4	 Mission House	 1:30.38	 (25.41)	 -	 -	 ...... nk...........................Good win
7 of 11	 06Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 S 	 OB55	 [	 8]	 G Kliese	 59.5	 $17	 Primo	 1:09.70	 (22.86)	 9	 11	 ..... 2½.........................No excuse
4 of 11	 15Jul25	 CAI	 turf	 1400	 S 	 OB55	 [	10]	 S Cormack	 59.5	 $10	 Blue Steel	 1:23.33	 (24.27)	 10	 8	 ..... 2¾.........................Handy run
3 of 9	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1180	 G 	 OB55	 [	 3]	 G Kliese	 60	 $10	 Madam Borodina	 1:08.47	 (24.51)	 5	 5	 ..... 2¼........................ Solid effort

6 GOODNIGHT ROMEO Trainer: Taylor Connor Barrier: 8 Total: 6-1-1-0 Prize Money: A$17,680
Jockey: Ms A Butler WT: 58.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 6-1-1-0

5yo br aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Lean Mean Machine Dam: Foxy Moi J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-0 Last Win: 06/07/25 (58 Days)
Owner: Miss T L Connor, M Quigg, T M Connor, G White, B J Garner, Miss R M Hardie & Mrs C A Gunn

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 13	 13Dec24	 TOW	turf	 1200	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 G Kliese	 60	 $13	 Brands	 1:10.62	 (23.06)	 3	 4	 ..... 4¼................... Every chance
6 of 15	 12Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	10]	 G Kliese	 59.5	 $31	 Exolent Choice	 0:55.75	 (21.76)	 6	 8	 ..... 5½................... Every chance
11 of 12	29Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 8]	 G Kliese	 59.5	 $19	 Big Demeanor	 1:09.77	 (22.54)	 10	 12	 ....10½....................... Not sighted
1 of 12	 06Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 Ms A Butler	 58.5	 $9.5	 Hold My Halo	 1:23.51	 (23.39)	 3	 1	 ..... 1½...........................Good win
14 of 14	02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1609	 S 	 OB55	 [	14]	 Ms A Butler	 59	 $19	 Smart Mission	 1:36.93	 (23.95)	 5	 8	 ....18¾.......................... Well back

7 INNOVATES Trainer: R J Miller Barrier: 11 Total: 11-1-1-2 Prize Money: A$33,600
Jockey: J Murphy WT: 58.5 Good: 8-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

6yo br aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Hellbent Dam: Talented Miss J+H: 4-1-0-2 Turf: 11-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-1 Last Win: 15/07/25 (49 Days)
Owner: R W Button, B L Jorgensen, T Ogihara, Ms M Sakaguchi, H Yamada, R J Miller & Mrs B S Cahill

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 10	 27Jan24	 NEW	turf	 1850	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 A Calder	 59	 $21	 Community	 1:55.41	 (22.90)	 3	 2	 ..... 1½.........................Handy run
3 of 5	 24Jun25	 CAI	 turf	 950	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 J Murphy	 58.5	 $6	 Tipped Off	 0:55.27	 (23.04)	 3	 3	 ........ 5........................ Solid effort
1 of 8	 15Jul25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 J Murphy	 59.5	 $3.6	 Kellisa	 1:15.26	 (24.00)	 1	 2	 ........ 1...........................Good win
3 of 12	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 OB55	 [	 5]	 J Murphy	 59	 $16	 Hit Snooze	 1:17.07	 (23.33)	 4	 5	 ...... nk........................ Solid effort
6 of 10	 22Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 G 	 BM55	 [	 3]	 J Murphy	 59	 $7	 Golden Octavian	 1:14.24	 (23.82)	 4	 4	 ........ 4................... Every chance

8 PURPOSE ‘N’ VISION Trainer: O Chillemi Barrier: 16 Total: 16-2-2-1 Prize Money: A$75,870
Jockey: Ms L Morrison WT: 57 Good: 7-1-2-0 Track: 7-1-1-0

5yo ch aus m Fav: 4-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Under The Louvre Dam: Faith ‘n’ Vision J+H: 4-1-0-0 Turf: 16-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 9-1-0-1 Last Win: 28/06/25 (66 Days)
Owner: Mrs C M Chillemi, O Chillemi & J J Hart

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 09Jun25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 S 	 1	 [	 9]	 J Murphy	 54	 $*4	 Foursomes	 1:14.48	 (24.09)	 5	 4	 ..... 2¼.........................Handy run
1 of 7	 28Jun25	 LRA	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM50	 [	 3]	 Ms A Thomson	 59.5	 $3	 Brave Intent	 1:09.92	 (24.63)	 4	 2	 ...... hd...........................Good win
5 of 10	 26Jul25	 ATH	 turf	 1200	 G 	 3	 [	 8]	 Ms L Morrison	 55	 $*2.7	 Napoleon Strike	 1:08.15	 (23.25)	 8	 8	 ..... 3¼.......................... Fair effort
2 of 14	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 OB55	 [	 4]	 T Fenlon	 56.5	 $7	 Fallguy	 1:16.53	 (23.09)	 8	 7	 ...... ns.............................Nice run
10 of 12	16Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1500	 S 	 BM70	 [	 6]	 J Taylor	 54	 $14	 Hearsay	 1:28.99	 (23.75)	 7	 11	 ..... 5½.......................... Well back

9 HE GOES BOOM Trainer: G R Hughes Barrier: 5 Total: 16-1-0-3 Prize Money: A$25,435
Jockey: S Cormack WT: 56.5 Good: 8-1-0-0 Track: 5-0-0-1

5yo b aus g Fav: 2-1-0-1 56-58kg: 6-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Spirit Of Boom Dam: Now You See J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 16-1-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-0-3 Last Win: 24/01/25 (221 Days)
Owner: G R Hughes, Mrs D R Hughes, R J Nash & Mrs S P Nash

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 6	 12Apr25	 BOW	turf	 1280	 S 	 BM55	 [	 6]	 M Mc Donald	 59	 $*2.6	 Aidenabet	 1:16.43	 (24.73)	 -	 -	 ....... ¾........................ Solid effort
5 of 10	 28Jun25	 HOH	 turf	 1180	 G 	 BM50	 [	 4]	 J Murphy	 61.5	 $4	 Hit Snooze	 1:10.26	 (25.67)	 -	 -	 ........ 2.......................... Fair effort
6 of 13	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 OB55	 [	 9]	 I Fry	 58	 $26	 Big Demeanor	 1:10.10	 (23.02)	 10	 10	 ..... 3¾................... Every chance
8 of 12	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 OB55	 [	 6]	 Ms L Morrison	 57.5	 $10	 Hit Snooze	 1:17.07	 (23.33)	 5	 4	 ........ 2...................... Well beaten
7 of 10	 22Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 G 	 BM55	 [	 6]	 J Huxtable	 57	 $12	 Golden Octavian	 1:14.24	 (23.82)	 5	 7	 ..... 4¼.........................No excuse

10 LADY OF FORTUNE Trainer: Megan Purvis Barrier: 9 Total: 69-9-4-4 Prize Money: A$154,435
Jockey: J Taylor WT: 56.5 Good: 33-2-2-3 Track: 4-0-0-0

8yo gr aus m Fav: 3-2-0-0 56-58kg: 22-2-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-6-1-2
Sire: The Factor Dam: Sweet Jaffa J+H: 4-1-0-0 Turf: 68-9-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 36-7-2-1 Last Win: 15/06/24 (444 Days)
Owner: Miss M L Purvis

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 5	 15Mar25	 MAR	 turf	 1500	 S 	 BM55	 [	 1]	 T Leslight	 60	 $3.6	 Borlotti Beans	 1:30.02	 (24.65)	 3	 3	 ..... 4½.............................Nice run
4 of 5	 05Apr25	 INN	 turf	 1500	 S 	 Open	 [	 3]	 T Leslight	 55	 $10	 Love On Sunday	 1:30.61	 (25.01)	 -	 -	 ..... 3¼.........................Handy run
4 of 7	 12Jul25	 ING	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM50	 [	 7]	 I Fry	 60.5	 $10	 Tequila Dancer	 1:11.26	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ........ 1.........................Handy run
5 of 10	 26Jul25	 ATH	 turf	 1400	 G 	 BM50	 [	10]	 Liv O’Donnell	 59	 $6	 Aglot	 1:23.66	 (24.25)	 8	 8	 ..... 2¼.......................... Fair effort
5 of 12	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 OB55	 [	 3]	 I Fry	 56.5	 $31	 Hit Snooze	 1:17.07	 (23.33)	 7	 6	 ........ 1.......................... Fair effort
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11 LIVEWIRE LASS Trainer: Megan Purvis Barrier: 12 Total: 12-1-1-1 Prize Money: A$26,995
Jockey: N Thomas WT: 56.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 5-1-0-0

4yo b/br aus m Fav: 3-1-1-0 56-58kg: 5-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Trapeze Artist Dam: Coromandel J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 12-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 8-1-1-1 Last Win: 07/06/25 (87 Days)
Owner: B W Haager, Miss M L Purvis, L Harper, Mrs J Arnott, J M Haager, Ms Z M Clarke, T G Harper, G Arnott, Miss J L Stewart, A J Haager & Miss K Arnott

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 07Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 J Murphy	 56	 $*1.6	 Arik Lad	 1:17.36	 (23.28)	 2	 1	 ...... hd...........................Good win
10 of 11	06Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 S 	 OB55	 [	 9]	 J Murphy	 56.5	 $9	 Primo	 1:09.70	 (22.86)	 11	 10	 ..... 3½.......................... Well back
6 of 12	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 6	 [	 9]	 J Murphy	 54	 $31	 Pipistrelle	 1:17.30	 (22.43)	 2	 4	 ..... 3¾................... Every chance
9 of 14	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1609	 S 	 OB55	 [	 9]	 O Kendal	 55	 $10	 Smart Mission	 1:36.93	 (23.95)	 13	 13	 ..... 3½............................No show
10 of 12	09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1609	 G 	 Open	 [	12]	 J Murphy	 54	 $151	 Obligated	 1:35.20	 (22.97)	 7	 8	 ..... 8¾.......................... Well back

12 CASH ARTIST Trainer: D Johnston Barrier: 1 Total: 33-3-4-2 Prize Money: A$43,395
Jockey: Ms N Summers WT: 55.5 Good: 23-1-4-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo b aus g Fav: 2-1-0-0 54-56kg: 13-0-0-1 Firm: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 7-1-2-0
Sire: Denman Dam: Anorder J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 28-3-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 9-1-0-0 Last Win: 16/11/24 (290 Days)
Owner: L D Wanless

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 12	02Jan25	 KIY	 turf	 1500	 S 	 OB55	 [	 6]	 A Thompson	 57.5	 $10	 Oakfield Storm	 1:31.75	 (24.27)	 8	 8	 ..... 3¾.......................... Well back
10 of 11	17Jan25	 SUN	 turf	 1800	 G 	 BM58	 [	 5]	 M Hellyer	 55.5	 $91	 Medical Autocrat	 1:51.16	 (23.56)	 10	 9	 ....12¾.......................... Well back
7 of 8	 09Feb25	 SUN	 turf	 1400	 G 	 BM70	 [	 5]	 Ms G Cartwright	 54	 $101	 Sobute	 1:24.80	 (23.47)	 5	 6	 ..... 4¾.........................No excuse
4 of 6	 16Aug25	 GLA	 turf	 1000	 G 	 BM60	 [	 3]	 Adam Spinks	 55	 $13	 Cinderella Man	 0:58.80	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 4¾.........................Handy run
4 of 9	 23Aug25	 DIN	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM50	 [	 3]	 Tom Orr	 57.5	 $5	 Martini Moment	 1:12.38	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ..... 2½.........................Handy run

13 COOL STORY Trainer: G Kinlyside Barrier: 13 Total: 19-1-2-1 Prize Money: A$19,455
Jockey: G Semmens (a2.0) WT: 54 Good: 11-1-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo ch aus m Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 4-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Love Conquers All Dam: Passionflower J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 19-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-0-1 Last Win: 12/10/24 (325 Days)
Owner: G Kinlyside & Mrs C Kinlyside

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 02Nov24	 HOH	 turf	 1180	 G 	 B	 [	 4]	 D Smith	 57	 $8	 Borneo	 1:08.53	 (24.43)	 -	 -	 ..... 1½.............................Nice run
5 of 5	 23Nov24	 ATH	 turf	 1200	 S 	 B	 [	 3]	 D Smith	 57.5	 $4	 Hunt The Hunter	 1:10.21	 (24.24)	 3	 3	 ..... 4½.......................... Fair effort
10 of 14	19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 OB55	 [	13]	 Isabella Teh	 54.5	 $101	 Golden Octavian	 1:10.22	 (22.63)	 8	 8	 ..... 7¼.......................... Well back
6 of 10	 16Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 S 	 1	 [	 9]	 Ty Wheeler	 55	 $31	 Superstitions	 1:13.89	 (24.21)	 6	 7	 ..... 4½................... Every chance
11 of 12	22Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 G 	 BM55	 [	 1]	 Ty Wheeler	 52.5	 $31	 Napoleon Strike	 1:14.43	 (23.53)	 2	 5	 ..... 4½....................... Not sighted

14 MYSTERIOUS BAY Trainer: Peter Cullen Barrier: 3 Total: 11-1-0-1 Prize Money: A$11,950
Jockey: T Fenlon WT: 54 Good: 5-0-0-1 Track: 8-0-0-1

4yo b aus m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 8-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Press Statement Dam: Mimesis J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 11-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-0-0 Last Win: 12/04/25 (143 Days)
Owner: B W J Giddy

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 3	 12Apr25	 BOW	turf	 1000	 S 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 G Kliese	 56.5	 $5	 Chargin’	 0:58.48	 (24.94)	 -	 -	 ...... nk...........................Good win
11 of 12	06Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 S 	 Open	 [	 4]	 J P Stanley	 55	 $151	 Almighty Jab	 0:56.66	 (22.25)	 11	 12	 ........ 6....................... Not sighted
12 of 13	19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 OB55	 [	 5]	 G Semmens	 54	 $81	 Big Demeanor	 1:10.10	 (23.02)	 6	 6	 ..... 9¾...................... Well beaten
9 of 12	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 OB55	 [	10]	 T Fenlon	 54.5	 $101	 Hit Snooze	 1:17.07	 (23.33)	 6	 7	 ..... 3½............................No show
4 of 11	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1280	 S 	 OB50	 [	11]	 I Fry	 57.5	 $15	 Bubbles’n’froth	 1:15.30	 (24.47)	 -	 -	 ..... 4¾.........................Handy run

15 SIMPLY DIVINE Trainer: Troy Clive Barrier: 2 Total: 19-1-3-1 Prize Money: A$19,880
Jockey: D Smith WT: 54 Good: 10-1-1-0 Track: 6-0-0-0

4yo b aus m Fav: 1-1-0-0 54-56kg: 12-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Divine Prophet Dam: Falqueen J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 19-1-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 9-0-2-1 Last Win: 11/05/25 (114 Days)
Owner: T D Clive

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 10	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 S 	 Open	 [	 8]	 A Sewell	 54.5	 $101	 Swatow	 1:21.80	 (22.47)	 9	 8	 ..... 6¼.......................... Fair effort
11 of 14	02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1609	 S 	 OB55	 [	11]	 N Thomas	 54.5	 $51	 Smart Mission	 1:36.93	 (23.95)	 10	 11	 ...... 12....................... Not sighted
12 of 14	09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 OB55	 [	12]	 Leah Martyn	 51	 $81	 Fallguy	 1:16.53	 (23.09)	 13	 14	 ..... 5½...................... Well beaten
2 of 11	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1280	 S 	 OB50	 [	 8]	 R S Olivera	 57	 $21	 Bubbles’n’froth	 1:15.30	 (24.47)	 -	 -	 ..... 4¼.............................Nice run
7 of 10	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1460	 G 	 BM55	 [	10]	 G Kliese	 55	 $31	 Joe’s Giggle	 1:31.46	 (26.01)	 9	 10	 ..... 4½.........................No excuse

16 THE EIGHTH I AM Trainer: Melissa Bieri Barrier: 15 Total: 32-1-4-5 Prize Money: A$42,120
Jockey: J Babarovich WT: 54 Good: 25-1-4-4 Track: 2-0-0-0

6yo br aus g Fav: 4-1-0-2 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-1-0
Sire: Duporth Dam: Soul Diva J+H: 13-1-2-2 Turf: 32-1-4-5 Soft/Heavy: 7-0-0-1 Last Win: 17/08/24 (381 Days)
Owner: Ms M J Bieri

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 06Apr25	 MTI	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM50	 [	 8]	 J Babarovich	 59	 $7	 Fabulous Hoffa	 1:13.59	 (24.96)	 -	 -	 ..... 5¾.......................... Fair effort
4 of 8	 12Apr25	 MTI	 turf	 1450	 G 	 BM50	 [	 3]	 J Babarovich	 58.5	 $5	 Joy Mccoy	 1:31.00	 (24.55)	 -	 -	 ....12¾.........................Handy run
5 of 8	 07Jun25	 MTI	 turf	 1200	 G 	 3	 [	 2]	 D Sparks	 59	 $21	 Revolt	 1:11.41	 (23.67)	 3	 3	 ....17½.......................... Fair effort
6 of 8	 21Jun25	 MCK	 turf	 1500	 G 	 OB55	 [	 2]	 J Babarovich	 56	 $10	 Panda Drum	 1:29.69	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ....14¾................... Every chance
10 of 12	26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1180	 G 	 OB55	 [	 1]	 J Babarovich	 55	 $41	 Prideofthebigfish	 1:09.22	 (25.18)	 7	 8	 ........ 8.......................... Well back


